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          1                      P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

          2             THE DEPUTY CLERK:  CIVIL ACTION 98-1232 AND

          3   98-1233, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA VERSUS MICROSOFT

          4   CORPORATION, AND THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL., VERSUS

          5   MICROSOFT CORPORATION.

          6             DAVID BOIES, PHILLIP MALONE AND STEPHEN HOUCK FOR

          7   THE PLAINTIFFS.

          8             JOHN WARDEN, STEVEN HOLLEY, RICHARD UROWSKY AND

          9   WILLIAM NEUKOM FOR THE DEFENDANT.

         10             THE COURT:  MR. HOUCK.

         11             MR. HOUCK:  GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.

         12             THE COURT:  ARE YOU PREPARED TO TELL US HOW YOU

         13   SPENT YOUR SUMMER VACATION?

         14             MR. HOUCK:  I DON'T THINK YOU WANT TO KNOW.

         15       CLOSING ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

         16             MR. HOUCK:  I WOULD LIKE TO BEGIN THIS MORNING BY

         17   THANKING THE COURT ON BEHALF OF THE PLAINTIFFS FOR TAKING SO

         18   MUCH OF ITS TIME FROM ITS VERY CROWDED DOCKET TO TRY THIS

         19   COMPLEX MATTER.  I'D ALSO LIKE TO THANK YOUR HONOR, AND YOUR

         20   HONOR'S STAFF AND THE COURT PERSONNEL FOR THE UNFAILING

         21   COURTESY THEY HAVE EXTENDED ALL COUNSEL THROUGHOUT THIS

         22   TRIAL.

         23             MR. BOIES AND I ARE GOING TO DIVIDE THE

         24   GOVERNMENT'S SUMMATION ALONG THE SAME LINES WE DID THE

         25   OPENING STATEMENTS.  MR. BOIES WILL DISCUSS MICROSOFT'S

                                                                               5

          1   ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT.  I WILL SUMMARIZE THE EVIDENCE, THE

          2   OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT MICROSOFT POSSESSES MONOPOLY

          3   POWER, THE FIRST ELEMENT THE GOVERNMENT MUST ESTABLISH TO

          4   PROVE ITS CHARGE OF MONOPOLIZATION.  I WILL ALSO REVIEW, IN

          5   THE TIME ALLOTTED TO ME, SOME OF THE CONSIDERABLE EVIDENCE

          6   ESTABLISHING THAT MICROSOFT'S ACTIONS HAVE INJURED

          7   CONSUMERS, THE REASON 19 STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL ARE

          8   PLAINTIFFS IN THIS ACTION.

          9             ONE CAN'T TALK SENSIBLY ABOUT WHETHER A COMPANY

         10   HAS MONOPOLIZED A MARKET WITHOUT FIRST DEFINING THE MARKET

         11   IN WHICH IT PARTICIPATES.  THE GOVERNMENT'S ECONOMISTS HAVE

         12   DEFINED THE RELEVANT MARKET, THAT IN WHICH WINDOWS IS SOLD,

         13   AS ONE FOR INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C. OPERATING SYSTEMS.  THE

         14   RECORD IS BARREN OF ANY ALTERNATIVE BECAUSE MICROSOFT CLAIMS

         15   IT'S IMPOSSIBLE TO DEFINE A MARKET, DOUBTLESS BECAUSE ANY

         16   REASONABLE DEFINITION OF A MARKET YIELDS A MARKET IN WHICH

         17   MICROSOFT HAS A MONOPOLY SHARE.

         18             THE GOVERNMENT'S MARKET DEFINITION SHOULD NOT BE

         19   ADOPTED BY DEFAULT, HOWEVER, BUT BECAUSE IT MAKES SENSE.  IT

         20   MAKES SENSE FOR THE SIMPLE REASON THAT INTEL-BASED P.C.

         21   SYSTEMS WON'T RUN WITHOUT AN INTEL-COMPATIBLE P.C. OPERATING

         22   SYSTEM.  AS THE GOVERNMENT'S ECONOMISTS PUT IT, THERE ARE NO

         23   SUBSTITUTES FOR A P.C. OPERATING SYSTEM THAT CONSTRAIN

         24   MICROSOFT'S EXERCISE OF MONOPOLY POWER.

         25             THE MAC IS EXCLUDED NOT TO GET MICROSOFT'S MARKET
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          1   SHARE UP -- IT'S AT MONOPOLY LEVELS EITHER WAY -- BUT

          2   BECAUSE, AS DR. WARREN-BOULTON TESTIFIED, EVEN A RELATIVELY

          3   LARGE INCREASE IN THE PRICE OF WINDOWS, WHICH IS JUST ONE

          4   COMPONENT OF THE COST OF A P.C. SYSTEM, WON'T CAUSE A

          5   SUBSTANTIAL NUMBER OF USERS TO ABANDON THEIR INVESTMENT IN

          6   THE P.C. AND SWITCH TO OTHER PLATFORMS.

          7             THE APPROPRIATENESS OF THE GOVERNMENT'S MARKET

          8   DEFINITION IS CONFIRMED BY MICROSOFT'S OWN DOCUMENTS WHICH

          9   SHOW THAT MICROSOFT VIEWED THE MARKET EXACTLY AS

         10   DR. WARREN-BOULTON AND PROFESSOR FISHER HAVE DEFINED IT.

         11             FOR EXAMPLE, IN ITS FISCAL YEAR 1996 MID-YEAR

         12   REVIEW MARKED AS GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 401, JOACHIM KEMPIN

         13   ANALYZED MICROSOFT'S MARKET SHARE FOR X86 OPERATING SYSTEMS

         14   EXACTLY LIKE THE GOVERNMENT'S ECONOMISTS DO.  MR. KEMPIN'S

         15   MARKET SHARE NUMBERS, SHOWING ALL OTHER COMPETITIVE

         16   LICENSEES WITH LESS THAN A 5 PERCENT MARKET SHARE, ARE, AS I

         17   WILL SHOW MOMENTARILY, ALMOST IDENTICAL TO THE GOVERNMENT'S.

         18             MOREOVER, IT'S NOTEWORTHY THAT MR. KEMPIN'S

         19   BIGGEST CONCERN IS NOT COMPETITION FROM OTHER COMPANIES, BUT

         20   PIRACY OF MICROSOFT'S OWN SOFTWARE, SURELY AN ENVIABLE

         21   POSITION FOR ANY COMPANY TO BE IN AND FURTHER INDICATION OF

         22   MICROSOFT'S ENORMOUS MARKET POWER.

         23             BEFORE TURNING TO THE MARKET SHARE NUMBERS, LET ME

         24   BRIEFLY ADDRESS DEAN SCHMALENSEE'S ASSERTED INABILITY TO

         25   DEFINE A MARKET HERE BECAUSE HE COULDN'T FIGURE OUT HOW TO

                                                                               7

          1   INCLUDE AND MEASURE THE IMPACT OF JAVA AND NAVIGATOR.

          2             DEAN SCHMALENSEE IS FUNDAMENTALLY WRONG, OF

          3   COURSE, THAT THEY SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THE SAME MARKET AS

          4   WINDOWS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT OPERATING SYSTEMS.  AS

          5   PROFESSOR FISHER EXPLAINED, ALTHOUGH NAVIGATOR AND JAVA MAY

          6   FACILITATE ENTRY BY OTHER OPERATING SYSTEM VENDORS INTO THE

          7   MARKET IF SUCCESSFUL, THEY ARE NOT PROPERLY INCLUDED IN THAT

          8   MARKET BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT SUBSTITUTES FOR WINDOWS.

          9             PROFESSOR FISHER'S REASONING IS BOTH LOGICAL AND

         10   CONSISTENT WITH DEAN SCHMALENSEE'S OWN TESTIMONY IN THE

         11   BRISTOL CASE.  THERE, AS YOUR HONOR WILL RECALL, DEAN

         12   SCHMALENSEE TESTIFIED THAT BRISTOL, ALTHOUGH IT WROTE

         13   SOFTWARE WHICH FACILITATED COMPETITION BETWEEN OPERATING

         14   SYSTEMS, DIDN'T COMPETE WITH MICROSOFT BECAUSE, AS DEAN

         15   SCHMALENSEE SUCCINCTLY PUT IT, "BRISTOL DOESN'T PRODUCE AN

         16   OPERATING SYSTEM."

         17             HAVING DEFINED THE RELEVANT MARKET IN THIS CASE,

         18   LET'S FOLLOW DEAN SCHMALENSEE'S ADVICE IN BRISTOL BY TAKING

         19   WHAT HE DESCRIBED AS QUOTE/UNQUOTE, "THE TRADITIONAL AND

         20   MOST COMMON APPROACH," AND CONSIDER WHAT WE CAN LEARN ABOUT

         21   MICROSOFT'S MARKET POWER BY LOOKING AT MARKET SHARE AND

         22   ENTRY CONDITIONS.

         23             THE MARKET SHARE NUMBERS ATTESTED TO BY BOTH

         24   GOVERNMENT ECONOMISTS ARE CONTAINED IN GOVERNMENT'S

         25   EXHIBIT 1.  THEIR ACCURACY HAS NOT BEEN CHALLENGED BY
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          1   MICROSOFT AND THEY TELL AN EXTRAORDINARY STORY.  THEY SHOW

          2   THAT MICROSOFT'S MARKET SHARE HAS EXCEEDED 90 PERCENT, FAR

          3   IN EXCESS OF WHAT'S TYPICALLY CONSIDERED MONOPOLY LEVELS IN

          4   EVERY SINGLE YEAR OF THIS DECADE SINCE 1991.  AND THERE IS

          5   NO END IN SIGHT.  THE PROJECTION IN GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 1

          6   THAT MICROSOFT'S MARKET SHARE WILL REMAIN SUBSTANTIALLY IN

          7   EXCESS OF 90 PERCENT FOR THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE, INCREASING,

          8   IF ANYTHING, IS SUPPORTED BY TRIAL TESTIMONY OF

          9   KNOWLEDGEABLE WITNESSES LIKE JOHN SOYRING OF IBM AND DR. AVI

         10   TEVANIAN OF APPLE.

         11             MICROSOFT'S WITNESSES HAVE SOUGHT TO AVOID THE

         12   OBVIOUS IMPLICATION OF MICROSOFT'S ENORMOUS MARKET SHARE BY

         13   ARGUING THAT MICROSOFT LACKS MONOPOLY POWER BECAUSE THE

         14   SOFTWARE BUSINESS IS CHARACTERIZED BY SOMETHING CALLED

         15   "DYNAMIC COMPETITION."  GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 1 SHOWS, HOWEVER,

         16   THAT WHILE OTHER ASPECTS OF THE SOFTWARE BUSINESS MIGHT HAVE

         17   BEEN DYNAMIC, WHATEVER THAT MEANS, MICROSOFT HAS MAINTAINED

         18   AN UNSHAKEABLE STRANGLEHOLD ON THE MARKET FOR P.C. OPERATING

         19   SYSTEM SOFTWARE.

         20             A VARIANT OF MICROSOFT'S DYNAMIC COMPETITION

         21   ARGUMENT IS THAT IT LACKS MARKET POWER BECAUSE THE SOFTWARE

         22   BUSINESS IS SUBJECT -- AS IF OTHER BUSINESSES WERE NOT -- TO

         23   SOMETHING CALLED "INFLECTION POINTS" OR "PARADIGM SHIFTS."

         24   NO ONE WOULD DOUBT ON THE RECORD OF THIS CASE MICROSOFT'S

         25   ACUMEN -- AND PARTICULARLY THAT OF ITS C.E.O. BILL GATES --
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          1   IN FORESEEING SUCH EVENTS AND FORESTALLING THEIR IMPACT.

          2   INDEED, WHAT GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 1 CONFIRMS IS MICROSOFT'S

          3   STRIKING SUCCESS IN COMPLETELY INSULATING ITS WINDOWS

          4   MONOPOLY FROM THE CONSEQUENCES OF ANY SUCH INFLECTION POINTS

          5   OR PARADIGM SHIFTS.

          6             WHAT'S MOST STRIKING ABOUT GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 1 IS

          7   NOT THE EXTENT OF MICROSOFT'S DOMINANCE, A 90-PLUS PERCENT

          8   MARKET SHARE, BUT ITS PERSISTENCE OVER A LONG PERIOD OF

          9   TIME.  AS THE ECONOMISTS SAY, MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY IS

         10   DURABLE, NOT TRANSIENT.  THAT NO COMPANY HAS BEEN ABLE TO

         11   MAKE EVEN A DENT IN THAT MARKET OVER THE PAST DECADE IS

         12   POWERFUL PROOF THAT ENTRY HERE IS ANYTHING BUT EASY.  AND AS

         13   AN ENORMOUS BODY OF EVIDENCE CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHES, THE

         14   REASON IS THE APPLICATIONS BARRIER TO ENTRY.

         15             IF YOUR HONOR CREDITS THAT EVIDENCE, AS I THINK

         16   YOU SHOULD, THEN YOU MUST NECESSARILY REJECT DEAN

         17   SCHMALENSEE'S TESTIMONY THAT MICROSOFT LACKS MONOPOLY POWER.

         18   FOR, AS DEAN SCHMALENSEE HIMSELF CONCEDED ON THE STAND:

         19             "QUESTION:  WELL, SIR, YOU TOLD ME THIS MORNING

         20   THAT YOUR CONCLUSION THAT MICROSOFT DID NOT HAVE MONOPOLY

         21   POWER DEPENDED ON YOUR CONCLUSION THAT THERE WERE NOT

         22   SUBSTANTIAL BARRIERS TO ENTRY, DID YOU NOT?

         23             "ANSWER:  YES, I DID."

         24             NUMEROUS INDUSTRY WITNESSES HAVE EXPLAINED HOW AND

         25   WHY THE HUGE EVER-INCREASING NUMBER AND VARIETY OF

                                                                              10

          1   WINDOWS-COMPATIBLE APPLICATIONS HAS MADE ENTRY VIRTUALLY

          2   IMPOSSIBLE HERE FOR ANY OTHER OPERATING SYSTEM VENDORS.

          3   EVEN MICROSOFT'S OWN WITNESS, JOHN ROSE, TESTIFIED THAT

          4   COMPAQ, THE WORLD'S LARGEST VENDOR OF P.C.'S, CONSIDERED

          5   WINDOWS THE ONLY COMMERCIALLY VIABLE OPERATING SYSTEM

          6   BECAUSE OF THE RICH VARIETY OF 70,000 APPLICATIONS WRITTEN

          7   FOR IT.

          8             THERE CAN BE NO DOUBT THAT MICROSOFT ITSELF

          9   UNDERSTOOD THE CRUCIAL ROLE APPLICATIONS HAVE PLAYED TO THE

         10   SUCCESS OF WINDOWS.  AS BRAD CHASE EXPLAINED IN GOVERNMENT

         11   EXHIBIT 39, NAVIGATOR WAS OF CONCERN PRECISELY BECAUSE IT

         12   THREATENED TO DIMINISH THE NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS WRITTEN

         13   FOR WINDOWS.

         14             AS HE WROTE:  "THIS IS A NO-REVENUE PRODUCT, BUT

         15   YOU SHOULD WORRY ABOUT YOUR BROWSER SHARE AS MUCH AS BILL G

         16   BECAUSE WE WILL LOSE THE INTERNET BATTLE IF WE DO NOT HAVE A

         17   SIGNIFICANT USER INSTALLED BASE.  THE INDUSTRY WOULD SIMPLY

         18   IGNORE OUR STANDARDS.  FEW WOULD WRITE WINDOW APPS WITHOUT

         19   THE WINDOWS USER BASE."

         20             PERHAPS THE BEST PROOF, THOUGH, OF THE VERY REAL

         21   IMPEDIMENT POSSESSED BY THE APPLICATIONS BARRIER TO ENTRY IS

         22   OS/2'S FAILURE TO PENETRATE IT, DESPITE IBM'S ENORMOUS

         23   RESOURCES AND HUGE CASH OUTLAYS.  AS JOHN SOYRING TESTIFIED,

         24   QUOTE:

         25             "WE SPENT HUNDREDS OF MILLIONS OF DOLLARS.  WE
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          1   MADE A VERY SIGNIFICANT EFFORT, AND WE CONCLUDED, AND I

          2   THINK IT WAS A GOOD BUSINESS DECISION, THAT WE WOULD NOT BE

          3   ABLE TO COMPETE.  THE APPLICATION BARRIER WAS JUST TOO HIGH

          4   FOR US TO BE ABLE TO COMPETE ON THAT PARTICULAR MODEL.  AND

          5   IT WASN'T IN THE BEST INTEREST OF OUR CUSTOMERS TO KEEP

          6   SPENDING MONEY AND TAKING THEM DOWN THAT PATH."

          7             THE VALIDITY OF MR. SOYRING'S ASSESSMENT IS

          8   CONFIRMED BY THE TESTIMONY OF OTHERS, INCLUDING MEL RANSOM

          9   OF PACKARD BELL.  AFTER EXPLAINING THAT PACKARD BELL

         10   PREINSTALLED WINDOWS ON 100 PERCENT OF ITS MACHINES BECAUSE

         11   OF THE GREAT NUMBER AND VARIETY OF COMPATIBLE APPLICATIONS,

         12   HE TESTIFIED -- I THINK WE'LL HEAR HIM MOMENTARILY, IF WE'RE

         13   LUCKY.

         14             (VIDEOTAPE EXCERPT PLAYED AS FOLLOWS:)

         15             "QUESTION:  WHAT EFFECT, IF ANY, HAS THE

         16   AVAILABILITY OF OTHER APPLICATIONS HAD ON THE COMMERCIAL

         17   VIABILITY OF OTHER OPERATING SYSTEMS?

         18             "OBJECTION.  FORM.  LACKS FOUNDATION.

         19             "QUESTION:  DO YOU UNDERSTAND THE QUESTION?

         20             "ANSWER:  I DO.

         21             "QUESTION:  YOU CAN ANSWER IT.

         22             "ANSWER:  OKAY.  THE ONLY SPECIFIC EXAMPLE I HAVE

         23   IS A FEW YEARS AGO -- A FEW BEING, I THINK, FOUR -- WE

         24   CONSIDERED THE OS/2 OPERATING SYSTEM.  AND WE LOOKED AT IT.

         25   THEY WERE TRYING TO MAKE A PUSH AT THE CONSUMER MARKET.  AND
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          1   THE BIG PROBLEM WITH IT IS WE NEEDED OS/2 PLUS WINDOWS

          2   BECAUSE OS/2 DID NOT HAVE THE COMPATIBILITY.  OS/2 WAS AN

          3   OPERATING SYSTEM AND WORKED FINE ON THE SYSTEMS.  BUT YOU

          4   NEEDED WINDOWS FOR THE COMPATIBILITY OF ALL THE

          5   APPLICATIONS.  SO IT DIDN'T MAKE ANY SENSE, RESOURCE-WISE --

          6   AND BY `RESOURCE,' I DON'T MEAN JUST DOUBLE CHARGING, BUT

          7   THE RESOURCES OF THE MACHINE TO HAVE TWO OPERATING SYSTEMS

          8   ON IT.

          9             "SO THAT'S THE ONLY ONE WE ACTUALLY LOOKED AT A

         10   FEW YEARS AGO."

         11             (END OF PLAYING OF VIDEOTAPE.)

         12             MR. HOUCK:  AND, FINALLY, THERE IS DEAN

         13   SCHMALENSEE, WHO, AS THE COURT WILL RECALL, STAKED VIRTUALLY

         14   HIS ENTIRE TESTIMONY ON THE NONEXISTENCE OF ANY BARRIERS TO

         15   ENTRY.

         16             "QUESTION:  MY QUESTION WAS WHETHER OR NOT YOU

         17   WERE AWARE OF ANY EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD THAT INDICATED THAT

         18   IBM DID NOT HAVE A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS TO

         19   COMPETE EFFECTIVELY WITH MICROSOFT.

         20             "ANSWER:  I'M SORRY.  I BELIEVE MR. SOYRING SAID

         21   THAT, TOO, BUT I MEANT TO SAY `YES.'

         22             "QUESTION:  AND DO YOU HAVE ANY REASON TO DISAGREE

         23   WITH MR. SOYRING'S TESTIMONY IN THAT RESPECT?

         24             "ANSWER:  ALL THE INFORMATION I HAVE IS

         25   CONSISTENT.  OS/2 DID NOT ATTRACT SUFFICIENT APPLICATION
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          1   WRITERS' ATTENTION.  THAT'S CORRECT."

          2             ONE TACTIC MICROSOFT PURSUED AT TRIAL WAS TO

          3   SUGGEST THAT, DESPITE ITS PAST SUCCESS, ITS STRANGLEHOLD ON

          4   THE MARKET IS ON THE VERGE OF CRUMBLING.  WHAT MIGHT HAPPEN

          5   IN THE FUTURE CANNOT, OF COURSE, EXCUSE MICROSOFT'S PAST

          6   CONDUCT.

          7             NEVERTHELESS, MICROSOFT'S COUNSEL CONSUMED

          8   CONSIDERABLE TRIAL TIME GALLANTLY, BUT VAINLY, TRYING TO

          9   PROVE THE IMPOSSIBLE:  THAT NICHE OPERATING SYSTEMS, LIKE

         10   LINUX OR BE, AND ALTERNATIVE COMPUTING DEVICES LIKE THE

         11   PALM PILOT OR THAT LATEST SCOURGE, THE I TOASTER, THREATENED

         12   MICROSOFT'S MARKET DOMINANCE.  THEY ENCOUNTERED THREE

         13   PROBLEMS:  THEIR OWN WITNESSES, THEIR OWN EXHIBITS AND THEIR

         14   OWN CLIENT, MR. GATES.

         15             IN THE BILL GATES CATEGORY WAS HIS JUNE 1998

         16   STATEMENT TO PC WEEK, GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 1378, THAT

         17   NEWCOMERS SUCH AS LINUX POSE NO THREAT TO WINDOWS, SINCE, AS

         18   MR. GATES OBSERVED, "LIKE A LOT OF PRODUCTS THAT ARE FREE,

         19   YOU GET A LOYAL FOLLOWING EVEN THOUGH IT'S SMALL.  I HAVE

         20   NEVER HAD A CUSTOMER MENTION LINUX TO ME."

         21             ALSO IN THE BILL GATES CATEGORY, HIS PIECE IN.

         22   NEWSWEEK, GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 2059, WRITTEN, INCREDIBLY

         23   ENOUGH, WHILE TRIAL WAS IN PROGRESS, WHERE MR. GATES OPINED,

         24   DOUBTLESS TO THE DISMAY OF HIS HARD-WORKING LAWYERS, "FOR

         25   MOST PEOPLE AT HOME AND AT WORK, THE P.C. WILL REMAIN THE
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          1   PRIMARY COMPUTING TOOL."  AND THAT "IN THIS NEW P.C.-PLUS

          2   ERA, CONNECTIVITY WILL BE KING AND THE P.C. MODEL'S COMMON

          3   STANDARDS WILL BE MORE IMPORTANT THAN EVER."

          4             IN THE "DONE IN BY YOUR OWN EXHIBIT" CATEGORY,

          5   DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT 2423, WHICH CONCLUDES THAT, "WHEN VIEWED

          6   IN ITS ALL-ENCOMPASSING SCALE WITH ALL FORM FACTORS AND ALL

          7   CUSTOMER SEGMENTS, P.C.'S FAR OUTSHIP INFORMATION APPLIANCES

          8   ON A UNIT BASIS AND DWARF THE MARKET ON A VALUE BASIS."

          9             THESE POINTS ARE DRAMATICALLY ILLUSTRATED BY

         10   FIGURES 8 AND 9 IN MICROSOFT'S OWN EXHIBIT WHICH, CONSISTENT

         11   WITH MR. GATES' PROGNOSTICATION, PROJECT THE P.C.'S

         12   DOMINANCE INTO THE NEXT MILLENNIUM.

         13             AND, FINALLY, IN THE "DOGGONED WITNESS" CATEGORY,

         14   IS THAT OLD RELIABLE, "WHAT COULD I HAVE BEEN THINKING" DEAN

         15   SCHMALENSEE.

         16             "QUESTION:  DEAN SCHMALENSEE, WHAT COMPANIES DO

         17   YOU BELIEVE REPRESENT VIABLE COMPETITIVE ALTERNATIVES TO

         18   SUPPLY P.C. OPERATING SYSTEMS TO P.C. MANUFACTURERS THAT ARE

         19   MANUFACTURING INTEL-BASED PERSONAL COMPUTERS?

         20             "ANSWER:  WELL, MR. BOIES, IN THE VERY SHORT RUN

         21   THERE ARE, OF COURSE, SYSTEMS THAT ARE INSTALLED BY OEM'S,

         22   PRIMARILY SMALL OEM'S, ON INTEL-BASED COMPUTERS.  THE LINUX

         23   SYSTEM, THE BEOS, AS IT'S CALLED, ARE TWO OF THOSE.  BUT A

         24   GOOD DEAL OF TESTIMONY INDICATES FOR OEM'S AIMED AT THE

         25   BROAD MARKET IN THE SHORT RUN, THOSE ARE NOT TERRIFIC
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          1   ALTERNATIVES."

          2             BEFORE MOVING ON, I'D LIKE TO PAUSE HERE AND SAY A

          3   FEW WORDS ABOUT WITNESS CREDIBILITY.  YOUR HONOR HAS

          4   OBSERVED 26 WITNESSES ON THE STAND, MANY AT LENGTH, AND HAS

          5   AMPLE BASIS TO MAKE FINDINGS AS TO THEIR CREDIBILITY WHERE

          6   APPROPRIATE.  I THINK SUCH FINDINGS ARE APPROPRIATE WITH

          7   REGARD TO DEAN SCHMALENSEE'S TESTIMONY, MUCH OF WHICH IS

          8   INCONSISTENT WITH HIS PRIOR STATEMENTS UNDER OATH AND HIS

          9   ACADEMIC WRITINGS, IS BASED ON DATA THAT WAS FAULTY OR

         10   MANIPULATED, IS INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT AND/OR IS SIMPLY

         11   INCREDIBLE.

         12             IN MY OPENING STATEMENT, I TOLD YOUR HONOR THAT I

         13   THOUGHT THE COURT SHOULD FEEL ENTITLED TO HEAR IN PERSON

         14   FROM MICROSOFT'S C.E.O., BILL GATES, BECAUSE OF THE KEY ROLE

         15   HE PLAYED IN MANY OF THE EVENTS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.  I

         16   WILL REFRAIN FROM COMMENTING ON MR. GATES' CREDIBILITY,

         17   OTHER THAN TO NOTE THAT YOUR HONOR PLAINLY HAS SEEN ENOUGH

         18   OF MR. GATES' VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION TO MAKE YOUR OWN

         19   FINDINGS IN THAT REGARD.

         20             YOUR HONOR WOULD ALSO BE JUSTIFIED, I BELIEVE, IN

         21   DRAWING AN APPROPRIATE INFERENCE FROM MICROSOFT'S FAILURE TO

         22   CALL MR. GATES, GIVEN HIS CENTRAL ROLE IN NUMEROUS EVENTS

         23   PUT AT ISSUE IN THE GOVERNMENT'S CASE IN CHIEF.

         24             I HAVE REVIEWED SOME OF THE STRUCTURAL EVIDENCE

         25   ESTABLISHING THE EXISTENCE OF MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER,
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          1   ITS STRATOSPHERIC MARKET SHARE PERSISTING FOR ALMOST A

          2   DECADE, PROJECTED TO CONTINUE INTO THE FUTURE AND PROTECTED

          3   BY A SUBSTANTIAL BARRIER TO ENTRY.  IT'S ALSO HIGHLY

          4   PROBATIVE, OF COURSE, THAT MICROSOFT HAS ACTED LIKE A

          5   MONOPOLIST.

          6             IN MY BRIEF TIME THIS MORNING, I WANT TO FOCUS ON

          7   ONE PARTICULARLY TELLING ASPECT OF MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT, ITS

          8   TRULY EXTRAORDINARY ABILITY TO PRICE WITHOUT ANY CONCERN OR

          9   EVEN CURIOSITY ABOUT ANYONE ELSE'S PRICES.  AS THE COURT

         10   KNOWS, MOST BUSINESSES, EVEN OLIGOPOLISTS AND PRICE FIXERS,

         11   EXPEND CONSIDERABLE EFFORT TRACKING COMPETITORS' PRICES AND

         12   ANALYZING COMPETITORS' LIKELY REACTIONS TO THEIR OWN PRICE

         13   MOVES.  NOT SO MICROSOFT.

         14             MEMORANDA REFLECTING MICROSOFT'S DELIBERATIONS ON

         15   THE PRICING OF WINDOWS 98 BY GOVERNMENT EXHIBITS 365

         16   AND 1371 ARE DEVOID OF ANY REFERENCE WHATSOEVER TO A

         17   COMPETITOR'S PRICE.  GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 1371, THE WINDOWS

         18   LAUNCH REVIEW, ALSO UNDERSCORES MICROSOFT'S ENORMOUS

         19   FLEXIBILITY FOR PRICING OVER A WIDE PRICE RANGE, FROM $49 TO

         20   $89 FOR THE RETAIL UPGRADE FROM WINDOWS 95 TO WINDOWS 98.

         21             AS DR. WARREN-BOULTON OBSERVED:  "SO ASSUMING, AS

         22   SEEMS REASONABLE, THAT $49 IS NOT SOME SORT OF

         23   SUBCOMPETITIVE PRICE, THE FACT THAT THEY WERE ABLE TO SAY

         24   THAT IT IS PROFITABLE TO RAISE THAT PRICE THAT MUCH HIGHER

         25   ABOVE THE ALTERNATIVE CLEARLY INDICATES MONOPOLY POWER IN
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          1   THAT MARKET."

          2             THIS IS NOT SURPRISING, GIVEN MR. KEMPIN'S

          3   CONCESSION AT TRIAL, WHEN CONFRONTED WITH HIS DEPOSITION

          4   TESTIMONY, THAT THE ONLY PRICE OF INTEREST TO HIM, WHEN

          5   SETTING WINDOWS 98 PRICES TO OEM'S, WAS THE PRICE OF

          6   WINDOWS 95:

          7             "QUESTION:  IN CONSIDERING WHAT THE LEVEL FOR THE

          8   ROYALTY SHOULD BE, DID YOU CONSIDER WHAT ROYALTY OTHER

          9   VENDORS THAN MICROSOFT CHARGED FOR THEIR OPERATING SYSTEMS?

         10             "ANSWER:  WE LOOK AT SOME OF THEM ONCE IN A WHILE,

         11   BUT IN THIS CASE WE REALLY COMPARED IT WITH WINDOWS 95.

         12             "AND AM I CORRECT THAT WHEN YOU REFER TO -- IN

         13   THIS PARTICULAR CASE, YOU'RE REFERRING TO SETTING THE

         14   ROYALTY RATE FOR WINDOWS 98, SIR?

         15             "THAT'S CORRECT."

         16             IN THE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING TESTIMONY WHICH RUNS

         17   THROUGH PAGE 100 ON THE AFTERNOON OF FEBRUARY 25TH, WHICH I

         18   DON'T HAVE TIME TO REVIEW HERE, MR. KEMPIN EXPLAINED VERY

         19   CLEARLY THAT THE REASON THAT OTHER PLATFORMS DIDN'T FIGURE

         20   IN HIS THINKING WAS BECAUSE ISV'S WRITE PRIMARILY FOR

         21   WINDOWS.  IN SHORT, HE WAS DESCRIBING THE APPLICATIONS

         22   BARRIER TO ENTRY.

         23             THE SITUATION DESCRIBED BY MR. KEMPIN SURELY IS A

         24   NICE ONE TO BE IN, WHERE THE ONLY COMPETITION YOU FACE IS

         25   FROM YOUR OWN PRODUCT.  IN FACT, AS THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES,
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          1   MICROSOFT RAISED THE PRICE OF WINDOWS 95 WHEN WINDOWS 98 WAS

          2   INTRODUCED.

          3             AS PROFESSOR FISHER HAS POINTED OUT, AN OBSOLETE

          4   PRODUCT NORMALLY DECLINES IN PRICE WHEN A NEWER VERSION IS

          5   INTRODUCED, AND MICROSOFT'S ABILITY TO RAISE WINDOWS 95

          6   PRICES TO ENHANCE SALES OF WINDOWS 98 IS POWERFUL EVIDENCE

          7   OF MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER.

          8             GIVEN THE OVERWHELMING AMOUNT OF EVIDENCE THAT

          9   MICROSOFT DOES, IN FACT, POSSESS MONOPOLY POWER, THE WONDER

         10   IS THAT MICROSOFT STILL CONTENDS OTHERWISE.  SURELY,

         11   MICROSOFT IS LIKE THE EMPEROR WITHOUT CLOTHES.  NO MATTER

         12   HOW LONG OR HOW LOUDLY MICROSOFT PROCLAIMS IT LACKS MONOPOLY

         13   POWER, EVERYONE, INCLUDING MICROSOFT, KNOWS THAT IT'S A

         14   MONOPOLY.  WE KNOW MICROSOFT KNOWS IT'S A MONOPOLY BECAUSE

         15   OEM'S HAVE TOLD MICROSOFT THEY HAVE NOWHERE ELSE TO GO, AND

         16   MICROSOFT HAS SAID THE SAME THING TO OEM'S.

         17             IN THE FORMER CATEGORY, HEWLETT PACKARD'S E-MAIL

         18   TO MICROSOFT, GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 309:  "IF WE HAD A CHOICE

         19   OF ANOTHER SUPPLIER, BASED ON YOUR ACTIONS IN THIS AREA, I

         20   ASSURE, YOU WOULD NOT BE OUR SUPPLIER OF CHOICE."

         21             IN THE LATTER CATEGORY, THE BLUNT STATEMENT OF

         22   MICROSOFT'S MARK BABER TO IBM, AS DESCRIBED BY GARRY NORRIS:

         23   "SOMEWHERE DURING THE COURSE OF THE NEGOTIATIONS IN THE

         24   SPRING OR SUMMER OF '95, BABER SAID TO ME, `WHERE ELSE ARE

         25   YOU GOING TO GO?  THIS IS THE ONLY GAME IN TOWN.'"
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          1             IN SUM, YOUR HONOR, THE RECORD OF THIS CASE

          2   CONFIRMS THE OBVIOUS:  MICROSOFT IS A MONOPOLY.  THE

          3   HORNBOOK DEFINITION OF "MONOPOLY POWER," ONE TO WHICH ALL

          4   THREE ECONOMIC WITNESSES SUBSCRIBED, IS THE ABILITY TO

          5   CONTROL PRICES AND EXCLUDE COMPETITION.  THE TESTIMONY OF

          6   MR. KEMPIN AND OTHERS LEAVES NO DOUBT THAT MICROSOFT HAD

          7   VIRTUALLY ABSOLUTE FREEDOM TO PRICE WINDOWS AS IT CHOSE.

          8             AND GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 1, AS WELL AS OTHER

          9   EVIDENCE OF MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT AND MARKET STRUCTURE,

         10   DEMONSTRATE UNEQUIVOCABLY THAT MICROSOFT USED ITS MONOPOLY

         11   POWER NOT MERELY TO EXCLUDE -- BUT TO EXTIRPATE --

         12   COMPETITION.

         13             AS MR. BOIES WILL SHOW, MICROSOFT ACHIEVED ITS

         14   ANTICOMPETITIVE OBJECTIVES BY CONDUCTING A CAMPAIGN OF

         15   PREDATION AGAINST NETSCAPE, SUN AND OTHERS.  MICROSOFT SEEKS

         16   TO DEFEND ITSELF BY ARGUING THAT THIS LAWSUIT IS ABOUT

         17   PROTECTING MICROSOFT'S COMPETITORS, NOT CONSUMERS.  THE

         18   EVIDENCE LEAVES NO DOUBT, HOWEVER, THAT MICROSOFT'S ILLEGAL

         19   CONDUCT HAS BEEN BAD -- VERY BAD FOR CONSUMERS.

         20             THAT MICROSOFT'S PREDATORY CONDUCT HAS HARMED

         21   CONSUMERS SHOULD NOT BE SURPRISING.  WHEN INJURY IS DONE TO

         22   THE COMPETITIVE PROCESS, PARTICULARLY THE GRIEVOUS INJURY

         23   THAT MICROSOFT HAS INFLICTED HERE, CONSUMERS SUFFER.  AS

         24   PROFESSOR FISHER TESTIFIED, THAT COMPETITION IS GOOD FOR

         25   CONSUMERS IS THE "CENTRAL PROPOSITION OF MICROECONOMICS."
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          1             IN THE TIME I HAVE LEFT, I WILL REVIEW SOME OF THE

          2   EVIDENCE THAT MICROSOFT'S ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT HAS HURT

          3   CONSUMERS IN AT LEAST THREE SIGNIFICANT RESPECTS:  BY

          4   RESTRICTING THEIR CHOICES, BY DENYING THEM THE BENEFITS OF

          5   PRICE COMPETITION, AND BY IMPEDING THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEW

          6   PRODUCTS.

          7             AS PROFESSOR FISHER SUCCINCTLY PUT IT, GIVING

          8   CHOICE IS THE ESSENCE OF COMPETITION.  THE RECORD OF THIS

          9   CASE DEMONSTRATES THAT MICROSOFT INTENTIONALLY DEPRIVED

         10   CONSUMERS OF CHOICE BY MAKING IT IMPOSSIBLE OR DIFFICULT FOR

         11   THEM TO OBTAIN A VARIETY OF PRODUCTS.

         12             MICROSOFT'S ULTIMATE OBJECTIVE HAS BEEN TO GIVE

         13   CONSUMERS NO PRACTICAL CHOICE AT ALL IN SELECTING AN

         14   OPERATING SYSTEM FOR THEIR P.C.'S.  THAT MICROSOFT HAS

         15   SUCCEEDED IS SELF-EVIDENT.  CONSUMERS MUST USE WINDOWS TO

         16   RUN THE APPLICATIONS THEY WANT, EVEN THOUGH OTHER OPERATING

         17   SYSTEMS WORK PERFECTLY WELL OR EVEN BETTER THAN WINDOWS.  AS

         18   MICROSOFT ITSELF ADVISED IBM, AND AS ABUNDANT OTHER EVIDENCE

         19   CONFIRMS, WINDOWS IS, INDEED, THE ONLY GAME IN TOWN.

         20             THE RECORD OF THIS CASE SHOWS THAT MICROSOFT USED

         21   ITS DOMINANCE OVER OEM'S NOT JUST TO PREVENT THE EMERGENCE

         22   OF ALTERNATIVE OPERATING SYSTEMS, BUT TO RESTRICT CONSUMER

         23   CHOICE IN OTHER WAYS.  OEM'S DEAL DIRECTLY WITH CONSUMERS

         24   AND REFLECT CONSUMER DESIRES.  AS PROFESSOR FISHER

         25   EXPLAINED, OEM'S ARE SURROGATES FOR CONSUMERS BECAUSE THEY
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          1   COMPETE VIGOROUSLY TO DIFFERENTIATE THEMSELVES AND TO

          2   DELIVER WHAT CONSUMERS WANT.

          3             WHEN MICROSOFT MISUSES ITS WINDOWS MONOPOLY TO

          4   STIFLE OEM INITIATIVES AND IMPOSE UNIFORMITY, IT ROBS

          5   CONSUMERS OF CHOICE.  IN THE WORDS OF GATEWAY'S JIM

          6   VON HALLE IN GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 320, "GATEWAY WANTS TO HAVE

          7   FLEXIBILITY ON ANYTHING ASSOCIATED WITH THE INTERNET.  WE

          8   WANT MICROSOFT TO PROVIDE US WITH THE TECHNOLOGY, NOT MAKE

          9   DECISIONS AND CHOICES FOR US OR OUR CUSTOMERS."

         10             OEM'S HAVE TESTIFIED THAT MICROSOFT'S RESTRICTIVE

         11   LICENSING POLICIES PREVENTED THEM FROM DIFFERENTIATING THEIR

         12   PRODUCTS IN WAYS THAT BENEFITTED CONSUMERS.  FOR EXAMPLE,

         13   BOTH GARRY NORRIS OF IBM AND JOHN ROMANO OF HEWLETT-PACKARD

         14   TESTIFIED THAT MICROSOFT'S FORCED REMOVAL OF THEIR TUTORIALS

         15   FROM THE BOOT-UP SEQUENCE MADE THEIR P.C.'S HARDER TO USE,

         16   CAUSING CONSUMER CONFUSION AND LEADING TO INCREASED SUPPORT

         17   CALLS FROM CUSTOMERS.

         18             MUCH OF THIS CASE FOCUSED ON MICROSOFT'S PREDATORY

         19   CAMPAIGN AGAINST NETSCAPE, THE CENTRAL OBJECTIVE OF WHICH

         20   WAS TO IMPEDE CONSUMER CHOICE BY MAKING NAVIGATOR DIFFICULT

         21   OR IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN THROUGH THE CRITICAL OEM AND ISP

         22   DISTRIBUTION CHANNELS.  THERE CAN BE NO DOUBT AS TO

         23   MICROSOFT'S MOTIVES.  IN ONE OF THE MOST TELLING ADMISSIONS

         24   OF THE ENTIRE TRIAL, CAMERON MYHRVOLD EXPLAINED WHY

         25   MICROSOFT HAD PREVENTED ISP'S FROM EVEN IMPLYING THE
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          1   AVAILABILITY OF ANOTHER BROWSER.

          2             "QUESTION:  AND ALL I AM TRYING TO ESTABLISH IS

          3   THAT THE REASON FOR THAT WAS BECAUSE YOU BELIEVED THAT IF

          4   THE CUSTOMER HAD A CHOICE OF THE TWO BROWSERS SIDE BY SIDE,

          5   THE USER WOULD, IN THE VAST MAJORITY OF CASES OR IN THE

          6   MAJORITY OF CASES, PICK NETSCAPE FOR THE REASONS THAT YOU'VE

          7   IDENTIFIED, CORRECT?

          8             "ANSWER:  YES, THAT'S RIGHT."

          9             THE SAME FEAR -- THAT CONSUMERS, IF FREE TO

         10   CHOOSE, WOULD CHOOSE NAVIGATOR OVER IE -- IS EVIDENT IN THE

         11   MICROSOFT E-MAIL MARKED AS GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 202, WHICH

         12   READS, QUOTE, "IT SEEMS CLEAR THAT IT WILL BE VERY HARD TO

         13   INCREASE BROWSER SHARE ON THE MERITS OF IE ALONE.  IT WILL

         14   BE MORE IMPORTANT TO LEVERAGE THE OS ASSET TO MAKE PEOPLE --

         15   TO MAKE PEOPLE CHOOSE IE INSTEAD OF NAVIGATOR."

         16             BESIDES CONSTRAINING CONSUMER CHOICE, MICROSOFT'S

         17   EXERCISE OF MONOPOLY POWER HAS UNDOUBTEDLY COST CONSUMERS

         18   UNTOLD MILLIONS -- PROBABLY HUNDREDS OF MILLIONS -- OF

         19   DOLLARS.  THAT'S NOT SURPRISING BECAUSE SUPRACOMPETITIVE

         20   PRICES, LIKE LACK OF CHOICE, IS A PREDICTABLE, VIRTUALLY

         21   INEVITABLE CONSEQUENCE OF MONOPOLY.

         22             THE RECORD HERE LEAVES NO DOUBT THAT MICROSOFT,

         23   KNOWING IT WAS THE ONLY GAME IN TOWN, PRICED WINDOWS

         24   ACCORDINGLY.  HIGH WINDOWS PRICES SURELY FORM THE BASIS OF

         25   MICROSOFT'S EXTRAORDINARY PROFITS WHICH, AS
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          1   DR. WARREN-BOULTON HAS POINTED OUT, MEASURE, IN HIS WORDS,

          2   "AN ASTONISHING 38.5 PERCENT OF REVENUE, BY FAR THE HIGHEST

          3   OF ANY FORTUNE 500 COMPANIES."

          4             THIS IS NOT AN ACTION FOR DAMAGES, SO IT'S NOT

          5   BEEN INCUMBENT ON THE GOVERNMENT TO ESTABLISH THE SPECIFIC

          6   AMOUNT BY WHICH MICROSOFT HAS OVERCHARGED CONSUMERS FOR

          7   WINDOWS.  NEVERTHELESS, WHEN ASKED HIS OPINION ON

          8   CROSS-EXAMINATION, DR. WARREN-BOULTON TESTIFIED THAT

          9   MICROSOFT'S PRICES ARE "SIGNIFICANTLY," MORE THAN 5 PERCENT

         10   ABOVE COMPETITIVE LEVELS.

         11             MOREOVER, AS NOTED BY JOACHIM KEMPIN IN GOVERNMENT

         12   EXHIBIT 365, WINDOWS PRICES, WHICH HE HIMSELF DESCRIBED

         13   THERE AS HIGH, HAD BEEN INCREASING WHILE PRICES FOR ALL

         14   OTHER P.C. SYSTEM COMPONENTS WERE FALLING DRAMATICALLY.

         15             THAT WINDOWS PRICES ARE HIGHER THAN THEY WOULD

         16   HAVE BEEN HAD MICROSOFT FACED EVEN A MODICUM OF COMPETITION

         17   IS CONFIRMED BY THE ASSESSMENT OF MICROSOFT'S OWN TOP

         18   EXECUTIVES.  PROBABLY THE OVERRIDING MOTIVE FOR VIRTUALLY

         19   ALL OF MICROSOFT'S ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT IN THIS CASE HAS

         20   BEEN TO PREVENT THE COMMODITIZATION OF WINDOWS.  AS EARLY AS

         21   MAY 1995, IN HIS "INTERNET TIDAL WAVE" MEMO, BILL GATES

         22   WROTE, "A NEW COMPETITOR BORN ON THE INTERNET IS NETSCAPE.

         23   THEIR BROWSER IS DOMINANT, WITH 70 PERCENT USAGE SHARE,

         24   ALLOWING THEM TO DETERMINE WHICH NETWORK EXTENSIONS WILL

         25   CATCH ON.  THEY ARE PURSUING A MULTI-PLATFORM STRATEGY WHERE
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          1   THEY MOVE THE KEY API INTO THE CLIENT TO COMMODITIZE THE

          2   UNDERLYING OPERATING SYSTEM."

          3             BRAD CHASE HAD THE SAME CONCERN AND USED THE

          4   IDENTICAL TERMINOLOGY TWO YEARS LATER IN GOVERNMENT

          5   EXHIBIT 510, HIS FISCAL YEAR 1998 PLANNING MEMO ENTITLED

          6   "PRESERVING THE DESKTOP PARADISE."  AND I QUOTE:

          7   "NETSCAPE'S PRIMARY STRATEGY HAS NOT CHANGED:  THEY STILL

          8   WANT TO OBSOLETE WINDOWS.  NETSCAPE AND SUN ENDEAVOR TO

          9   COMMODITIZE THE OS AND DRIVE DEVELOPERS TO ADOPT THEIR

         10   TECHNOLOGIES AND API'S.  THIS IS MORE TRUE TODAY THAN EVER."

         11             WHAT MESSRS. GATES AND CHASE PLAINLY FEAR, WERE

         12   NETSCAPE AND SUN TO SUCCEED, IS THE NECESSITY OF SLASHING

         13   WINDOWS PRICES DRASTICALLY -- THAT IS, PRICING WINDOWS LIKE

         14   A COMMODITY.  SURELY MESSRS. GATES AND CHASE ARE CORRECT.

         15   THEY ARE SIMPLY APPLYING AN ECONOMIC TRUISM TO THE SITUATION

         16   CONFRONTING MICROSOFT:  COMPETITION LEADS TO LOWER PRICES.

         17             BESIDES ROBBING CONSUMERS OF CHOICE AND DOLLARS,

         18   MICROSOFT HAS INJURED THEM BY SUPPRESSING INNOVATION.  AT

         19   ITS HEART, THIS IS A CASE ABOUT INNOVATION, ABOUT

         20   MICROSOFT'S EFFORT TO CONTROL THE PACE AND DIRECTION OF

         21   INNOVATION AND TO THWART INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS, LIKE NAVIGATOR

         22   AND JAVA, THAT THREATENED ITS MONOPOLY.

         23             THAT SOFTWARE COMPANIES INNOVATE IS OBVIOUS.  THE

         24   GOVERNMENT DOES NOT CONTEND OTHERWISE.  INDEED, THE

         25   GOVERNMENT'S ECONOMISTS HAVE TESTIFIED THAT MONOPOLISTS,
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          1   LIKE OTHERS, HAVE INCENTIVES TO INNOVATE.

          2             CONSUMERS SUFFER, HOWEVER, WHEN INNOVATION IS

          3   CONTROLLED, AS IT HAS BEEN HERE, BY ONE COMPANY.  IN THE

          4   PORTION OF HIS UNITED SHOE OPINION I QUOTED IN MY OPENING,

          5   JUDGE WYZANSKI OBSERVED THAT MONOPOLY IS BAD EVEN THOUGH A

          6   MONOPOLIST DOESN'T OPT FOR THE QUIET LIFE BECAUSE, AS HE PUT

          7   IT, "CREATIVITY IN BUSINESS, AS IN OTHER AREAS, IS BEST

          8   NOURISHED BY MULTIPLE CENTERS OF ACTIVITY."

          9             IT IS, OF COURSE, DIFFICULT, IF NOT IMPOSSIBLE, TO

         10   SAY EXACTLY WHAT NEW PRODUCTS WOULD HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED

         11   ABSENT MICROSOFT'S PREDATION BECAUSE THE INNOVATIVE PROCESS,

         12   BY DEFINITION, IS UNPREDICTABLE.  ONE INNOVATION BEGETS

         13   ANOTHER, SPAWNING NEW PRODUCTS, COMPANIES AND ENTIRE

         14   MARKETS.  THE RECORD OF THIS CASE LEAVES NO DOUBT, HOWEVER,

         15   THAT MICROSOFT HAS DELIBERATELY DETERRED THE DEVELOPMENT OF

         16   NEW PRODUCTS, FORCING INNOVATION INTO NARROW PATHS THAT

         17   DON'T THREATEN MICROSOFT'S OWN PRODUCTS OR STANDARDS.

         18             TAKE BROWSERS FOR EXAMPLE.  AS PROFESSOR FARBER

         19   EXPLAINED, HE AGREED TO TESTIFIED BECAUSE OF HIS CONCERN

         20   THAT MICROSOFT'S TYING OF THE BROWSER TO THE OS WITHOUT

         21   TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION HAD HURT CONSUMERS BY STIFLING THE

         22   INITIATIVE OF OTHER COMPANIES TO INNOVATE IN THE BROWSER

         23   SPACE.  LIKEWISE, ON CROSS-EXAMINATION, MR. BARKSDALE

         24   TESTIFIED THAT MICROSOFT'S PREDATORY CONDUCT HAD REDUCED

         25   OVERALL BROWSER INNOVATION TO SUCH AN EXTENT THAT IT WAS, IN
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          1   HIS OPINION, A YEAR OR TWO BEHIND WHERE IT OTHERWISE MIGHT

          2   BE.

          3             MICROSOFT'S ADVERSE IMPACT ON INNOVATION HAS NOT

          4   BEEN CONFINED TO BROWSERS, OF COURSE, BUT EXTENDS TO THE

          5   OTHER PRODUCTS IT'S TARGETED.  FOR EXAMPLE, AS MR. MCGEADY

          6   OF INTEL TESTIFIED:

          7             "QUESTION:  AND DO YOU HAVE A VIEW AS TO WHETHER

          8   OR NOT NATIVE SIGNAL PROCESSING WOULD HAVE GIVEN CONSUMERS A

          9   BENEFIT IF IT HAD GOTTEN TO CONSUMERS?

         10             "ANSWER:  OH, ABSOLUTELY.  I THINK THAT THE

         11   BENEFIT WOULD HAVE BEEN SIGNIFICANT AT THE OUTSET, BUT MORE

         12   IMPORTANTLY, NSP WOULD HAVE PROVIDED AN INTERFACE THAT WOULD

         13   HAVE ALLOWED A LOT MORE INNOVATION IN BOTH SOFTWARE AND

         14   HARDWARE THAT WOULD HAVE, I THINK, BROUGHT NEW MEDIA

         15   CAPABILITIES TO THE P.C. MORE QUICKLY OVER TIME."

         16             SURELY, MR. MCGEADY IS CORRECT.  WHEN A COMPANY

         17   WITH THE RESOURCES AND TALENT OF AN INTEL IS DETERRED FROM

         18   DEVELOPING NEW PRODUCTS, CONSUMERS ARE VICTIMIZED.

         19             INDEED, PERHAPS THE MOST PERNICIOUS IMPACT OF

         20   MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT, IF IT GOES UNPUNISHED, IS THAT

         21   INNOVATION WILL BE DETERRED IN THE FUTURE IN WAYS THAT WE

         22   CANNOT EVEN IMAGINE.  COMPANIES INTIMIDATED BY MICROSOFT'S

         23   REPUTATION SIMPLY WILL NOT INVEST THE CONSIDERABLE RESOURCES

         24   NECESSARY TO DEVELOP PRODUCTS THAT MICROSOFT MIGHT DEEM

         25   THREATENING.
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          1             AS MR. BARKSDALE TESTIFIED ON DIRECT:  "THE

          2   SOFTWARE INDUSTRY IS WATCHING THIS CASE CLOSELY, FOR IF

          3   MICROSOFT IS PERMITTED TO USE ITS WINDOWS-DERIVED MONOPOLY

          4   POWER TO CUT OFF THE AIR SUPPLY OF INNOVATIVE PRODUCTS THAT

          5   THREATEN WINDOWS AND INNOVATIVE COMPANIES THAT COMPETE WITH

          6   MICROSOFT, THERE ARE FEW, IF ANY, OTHER COMPANIES THAT WILL

          7   TRY TO DO WHAT NETSCAPE HAS DONE.  AND IF THIS OCCURS,

          8   CONSUMERS AND INNOVATION WILL SURELY SUFFER."

          9             OR, AS PROFESSOR FISHER EXPRESSED IT, "MICROSOFT

         10   HAS SHOWN THAT IT WILL DECIDE THE WAYS IN WHICH INNOVATION

         11   TAKES PLACE IN THIS INDUSTRY AND THAT ANY INNOVATION WHICH

         12   THREATENS MICROSOFT'S PLATFORM MONOPOLY WILL BE SQUASHED.

         13   WE WILL LIVE, AS IT WERE, IN A MICROSOFT WORLD IN WHICH

         14   CHOICES ARE THE CHOICES THAT MICROSOFT MAKES.  I DON'T THINK

         15   THAT'S GOOD FOR CONSUMERS, BUT THOSE EFFECTS HAVE ONLY JUST

         16   BEGUN."

         17             YOUR HONOR, THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE

         18   EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE THUS ESTABLISHES NOT JUST THAT

         19   MICROSOFT HAS SUBSTANTIAL MONOPOLY POWER, BUT THAT MICROSOFT

         20   HAS WIELDED ITS MONOPOLY POWER TO THE DETRIMENT OF

         21   CONSUMERS.  IF THE MARKET REMAINS STRUCTURED AS IT CURRENTLY

         22   IS, MICROSOFT WILL RETAIN BOTH THE MEANS AND THE INCENTIVE

         23   TO DO WHAT IT'S DONE FOR MANY YEARS NOW:  TO RESTRICT

         24   CONSUMER CHOICES, TO RAISE PRICES AND TO STIFLE INNOVATION.

         25             THANK YOU, JUDGE JACKSON.
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          1             THE COURT:  THANK YOU.

          2             MR. BOIES.

          3             MR. BOIES:  THANK YOU.

          4    CLOSING ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

          5             MR. BOIES:  MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT.  I WILL, AS

          6   MR. HOUCK INDICATES, CONCENTRATE ON THE ANTICOMPETITIVE

          7   CONDUCT AND ON THE OTHER VIOLATIONS OF LAW THAT WE ALLEGE IN

          8   OUR COMPLAINT.

          9             I'D LIKE TO BEGIN BY GIVING THE COURT AN OUTLINE

         10   OF WHAT WE THINK THE EVIDENCE HAS ESTABLISHED THUS FAR IN

         11   THE TRIAL IN CONNECTION WITH EACH OF THE MAJOR ELEMENTS OF

         12   OUR CLAIMS.  AND THE COURT WILL RECALL THAT WE MAKE THREE

         13   CLAIMS.

         14             WE CLAIM MONOPOLIZATION OF THE OPERATING SYSTEM

         15   MARKET IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2.  WE CLAIM ATTEMPTED

         16   MONOPOLIZATION OF THE BROWSER MARKET IN VIOLATION OF

         17   SECTION 2.  AND WE CLAIM UNREASONABLE RESTRAINTS OF TRADE IN

         18   VIOLATION OF SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT.

         19             NOW, WITH RESPECT TO THE MONOPOLIZATION CLAIM,

         20   THERE ARE TWO ELEMENTS.  THE FIRST ELEMENT IS THAT MICROSOFT

         21   HAS PRESENT MONOPOLY POWER IN THE MARKET FOR P.C. OPERATING

         22   SYSTEMS.

         23             I THINK MR. HOUCK HAS EFFECTIVELY DEMONSTRATED

         24   THAT MICROSOFT'S CUSTOMERS HAVE NO VIABLE COMMERCIAL

         25   ALTERNATIVE TO A MICROSOFT OPERATING SYSTEM.  MICROSOFT HAS
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          1   POWER OVER THE PRICE OF ITS P.C. OPERATING SYSTEMS.  AND

          2   MICROSOFT HAS A HIGH AND STABLE OR INCREASING MARKET SHARE

          3   PROTECTED BY SUBSTANTIAL BARRIERS TO ENTRY.  ANY ONE OF

          4   THOSE THREE ELEMENTS WOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH

          5   MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER.  IN THIS CASE, ALL THREE OF

          6   THOSE ELEMENTS ARE PRESENT.

          7             MICROSOFT'S MAIN RESPONSE TO THAT IS, FIRST, TO

          8   CONFUSE MARKET DEFINITION WITH THREATS AND TO SAY, "BECAUSE

          9   WE REACTED TO THE JAVA THREAT OR BECAUSE WE REACTED TO THE

         10   NETSCAPE THREAT" -- WHICH WERE THREATS OF FACILITATING

         11   OPERATING SYSTEM COMPETITION -- THEY WERE THREATS OF

         12   BREAKING DOWN THE APPLICATION SOFTWARE BARRIER TO ENTRY --

         13   "BECAUSE WE REACTED TO THOSE THREATS, WE CAN'T HAVE MONOPOLY

         14   POWER."

         15             IF THAT WERE SO, OF COURSE, YOUR HONOR, THERE

         16   COULD NEVER BE A MONOPOLY BECAUSE MONOPOLIZATION REQUIRES

         17   BOTH ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT AND MONOPOLY POWER.  AND WHAT

         18   MICROSOFT IS SAYING IS EVERY TIME YOU ACT IN AN

         19   ANTICOMPETITIVE WAY TO SQUELCH A POTENTIAL THREAT, THAT

         20   DEMONSTRATES THAT YOU DON'T HAVE MONOPOLY POWER.  THERE

         21   SIMPLY IS NO SUPPORT FOR THAT IN LAW, ECONOMICS OR COMMON

         22   SENSE.

         23             THE SECOND THING MICROSOFT ARGUES IS THAT

         24   SOMETHING MAY CHANGE IN THE FUTURE.  AND, AGAIN, I THINK

         25   WHAT MR. HOUCK HAS IDENTIFIED IS THAT THERE IS NO IMMEDIATE
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          1   PROSPECT OF ANY CHANGE, AND, IN ANY EVENT, WHATEVER HAPPENS

          2   IN THE FUTURE CANNOT VINDICATE WHAT MICROSOFT HAS DONE OVER

          3   THE LAST SEVERAL YEARS.

          4             THE SECOND ELEMENT OF OUR CLAIM OF MONOPOLIZATION

          5   IS THAT MICROSOFT HAS MAINTAINED ITS OPERATING SYSTEM

          6   MONOPOLY BY ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT.  AND THE COURT HEARD A

          7   LOT ABOUT MIDDLEWARE, PARTICULARLY THE INTERNET BROWSER AND

          8   JAVA AND HOW THOSE THREATENED MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER.

          9   THE NETSCAPE BROWSER AND JAVA, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN

         10   COMBINATION, THREATENED TO FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF

         11   CROSS-PLATFORM APPLICATIONS THAT COULD BE USED ON MULTIPLE

         12   OPERATING SYSTEMS.  AND THE PROOF OF THIS EVIDENCE COMES

         13   FROM MICROSOFT'S OWN FILES.  IT COMES FROM MICROSOFT'S OWN

         14   WITNESSES.

         15             AND IN THAT CONNECTION, I WANT TO FOCUS ON THE

         16   JUNE 21, 1995 MEETING THAT THE COURT HAS HEARD A LOT ABOUT.

         17   AND ONE OF THE REASONS I DO IS NOT ONLY IS THAT A CRITICAL

         18   ELEMENT OF THE ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION CASE AND PROBABLY,

         19   IN AND OF ITSELF, CONSTITUTES ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION, BUT

         20   IT PROVIDES A CONTEXT FOR EVERYTHING THAT WENT AHEAD.  IT

         21   PROVIDES AN INSIGHT, IF YOU WILL, INTO MICROSOFT'S SOUL AS

         22   TO WHAT WAS REALLY INVOLVED.  WERE THEY REALLY AFTER SIMPLY

         23   BETTER PRODUCTS FOR CONSUMERS AND HOW TO FIGURE OUT WHAT

         24   CONSUMERS WANTED AND GIVE IT TO THEM?  OR WERE THEY

         25   ATTEMPTING TO PRESERVE THEIR OPERATING SYSTEM MONOPOLY AND
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          1   TO CRUSH AN INCIPIENT COMPETITOR BEFORE THAT COMPETITOR

          2   COULD BEGIN TO FACILITATE AN EROSION OF THE APPLICATIONS

          3   BARRIER TO ENTRY?

          4             I THINK THE COURT HAS HEARD A LOT OF EVIDENCE OVER

          5   THE FIVE MONTHS OF THIS TRIAL.  I AM GOING TO REVIEW SOME OF

          6   THAT WITH THE COURT.  BUT ONE OF THE CRITICAL DECISIONS THAT

          7   THE COURT HAS TO MAKE IS:  WHAT WAS MICROSOFT DOING HERE?

          8   WAS THIS SIMPLY A NORMAL COMPETITIVE RESPONSE?  WAS THIS

          9   SIMPLY AN ATTEMPT TO COME OUT WITH A BETTER PRODUCT?  OR WAS

         10   THERE AN ATTEMPT HERE TO STYMIE COMPETITION AND AN ATTEMPT

         11   AT THE JUNE 21 MEETING TO ACTUALLY GET THIS COMPANY TO AGREE

         12   NOT TO FACILITATE COMPETITION?

         13             I WANT TO RUN OVER JUST BRIEFLY THE

         14   ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT THAT WE BELIEVE THAT WE HAVE

         15   ESTABLISHED.  FIRST, MICROSOFT'S CONDITIONING OR TYING OF

         16   OEM'S LICENSING OF WINDOWS 95 AND WINDOWS 98 TO THEIR

         17   ACQUISITION, PROMOTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE BROWSER THAT

         18   MICROSOFT WAS OFFERING.  THE EVIDENCE IS ABSOLUTELY CLEAR

         19   THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT DEMAND FOR SEPARATE BROWSERS AND

         20   SEPARATE OPERATING SYSTEMS.  THE OEM'S WANTED IT.  CUSTOMERS

         21   WANTED IT.  IT WAS EFFICIENT TO SUPPLY IT.  MICROSOFT HAD

         22   SUPPLIED THE PRODUCTS SEPARATELY IN THE PAST.

         23             THEY DECIDED TO TIE THOSE PRODUCTS FOR THE SIMPLE

         24   REASON THAT THAT WAS THE WAY OF INCREASING THEIR DOMINANCE

         25   OF THE BROWSER MARKET AND ELIMINATING THE THREAT THAT A
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          1   CROSS-PLATFORM BROWSER AND JAVA COULD EVENTUALLY ERODE THE

          2   APPLICATION SOFTWARE BARRIER TO ENTRY.

          3             SECOND, MICROSOFT NOT ONLY TIED THE BROWSER TO THE

          4   OPERATING SYSTEM IN TERMS OF MARKETING AND CONDITIONING THE

          5   ACQUISITION, BUT IT WELDED ITS BROWSER TO WINDOWS 98 TO

          6   ACTUALLY PREVENT OEM'S OR EVEN END USERS FROM REMOVING THE

          7   BROWSER OR TURNING IT OFF.  AND IT DID SO WITHOUT ANY

          8   EFFICIENCY JUSTIFICATION FOR THAT WHATSOEVER.

          9             MICROSOFT ENTERED INTO ARRANGEMENTS WITH ISP'S AND

         10   OEM'S TO RESTRICT CUSTOMER CHOICE AND, IN EFFECT, TO

         11   FORECLOSE THOSE CHANNELS OF DISTRIBUTION WHICH MICROSOFT

         12   ITSELF REALIZED WERE THE TWO PRIMARY AND MOST IMPORTANT

         13   CHANNELS OF DISTRIBUTION, CHANNELS OF DISTRIBUTION WITHOUT

         14   WHICH NO BROWSER SUPPLIER COULD BE SUCCESSFUL.

         15             NOW, THE COURT HEARD A LOT ABOUT CARPET BOMBING

         16   AND DIRECT MAIL AND HOW YOU COULD DELIVER BROWSERS BY

         17   BICYCLES AND DROP THEM OUT OF HELICOPTERS AND ALL SORTS OF

         18   WAYS THAT YOU COULD PRESUMABLY DELIVER BROWSERS IF YOU

         19   WANTED TO.  BUT ONE OF THE THEMES THAT WE'RE GOING TO ASK

         20   THE COURT TO CONSTANTLY KEEP IN MIND IS THAT THIS CASE, LIKE

         21   ALL CASES, IS AND SHOULD BE ABOUT THE REAL WORLD.  THIS CASE

         22   SHOULD BE ABOUT WHAT'S REALLY HAPPENING IN THE WORLD AND

         23   WHAT THE EVIDENCE IN THIS TRIAL HAS PROVEN THE REAL WORLD IS

         24   ABOUT.

         25             THIS IS NOT ABOUT CREATIVE LEGAL ARGUMENTS.  IT'S
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          1   NOT ABOUT CREATIVE ECONOMIC ARGUMENTS.  IT IS ABOUT COMMON

          2   SENSE.  IT IS ABOUT FACTS.  AND IT IS ABOUT WHAT THE REAL

          3   WORLD DEMONSTRATES.  AND WHAT THE REAL WORLD DEMONSTRATES,

          4   AS SHOWN BY MICROSOFT'S INTERNAL CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS,

          5   AS SHOWN BY WHAT OTHER BROWSER SUPPLIERS HAVE SAID AND

          6   BELIEVED, AS SHOWN BY WHAT EXPERTS IN THE FIELD HAVE

          7   TESTIFIED, AS SHOWN BY WHAT CUSTOMERS HAVE HAVE TESTIFIED

          8   AND WRITTEN IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS -- IN THE REAL

          9   WORLD, THERE ARE TWO PRACTICAL WAYS OF DISTRIBUTING YOUR

         10   BROWSER:  THROUGH OEM'S AND THROUGH ISP'S.  AND ALL OF THE

         11   REST OF THE WAYS CAN'T MAKE UP FOR FORECLOSING THOSE TWO

         12   CHANNELS.

         13             AND THE MAIN OTHER WAY OF DISTRIBUTING THE

         14   BROWSER, DOWNLOADING, IS SOMETHING THAT HAS ESSENTIALLY

         15   GROUND TO A HALT.  AS MICROSOFT'S OWN STATISTICS SHOW, THE

         16   NUMBER OF NET NEW BROWSERS SUPPLIED THROUGH DOWNLOADING HAS

         17   DIMINISHED TO ALMOST NOTHING.  THE PERCENTAGE OF NET NEW

         18   BROWSERS COMING FROM DOWNLOADING IS, OVER THE LAST

         19   YEAR-AND-A-HALF, TRIVIAL.

         20             WHAT YOU HAVE IS A SITUATION, WHATEVER THE

         21   RATIONALE WAS FOR DOWNLOADING IN THE BEGINNING, WHEN

         22   EFFECTIVE BROWSERS DIDN'T COME WITH AN OPERATING SYSTEM,

         23   WHEN NOT EVERY ISP WAS DISTRIBUTING A BROWSER -- UNDER THOSE

         24   CIRCUMSTANCES, DOWNLOADING PLAYED A ROLE.  BUT THAT ROLE HAS

         25   CONSTANTLY DIMINISHED, AND MICROSOFT'S INTERNAL DOCUMENTS
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          1   DEMONSTRATE THAT.

          2             BUT MICROSOFT WENT BEYOND TYING THE BROWSER, WENT

          3   BEYOND AGREEMENTS NOT TO REMOVE THE BROWSER, AND WENT BEYOND

          4   FORECLOSING THE ISP AND OEM CHANNELS.  THEY ENTERED INTO

          5   AGREEMENTS WITH ICP'S, ISV'S AND OTHERS, INCLUDING APPLE,

          6   INTEL AND OTHERS, TO LIMIT THE DISTRIBUTION AND PROMOTION OF

          7   NETSCAPE'S BROWSER AND TO REQUIRE THE DISTRIBUTION OF

          8   MICROSOFT'S BROWSER.

          9             MICROSOFT ALSO SUPPLIED ITS BROWSER BELOW COST AS

         10   A NO-REVENUE PRODUCT AND ANNOUNCED IT WOULD DO SO FOREVER.

         11   THIS IS NOT A SITUATION IN WHICH SOMEBODY INTRODUCES A

         12   PRODUCT WITH AN IDEA THAT THEY ARE GOING TO INTRODUCE IT IN

         13   AN INTRODUCTORY PERIOD FOR FREE AND THEN GAIN LATER

         14   REVENUES.  IT'S NOT A SITUATION IN WHICH THEY WERE

         15   INTRODUCING A BASE-LEVEL PRODUCT AND THEN EXPECTING TO GET

         16   UPGRADES.  THIS IS NOT A SITUATION IN WHICH THEY THOUGHT

         17   THEY WERE GOING TO GET REVENUES FROM INCREASED SALES OF

         18   WINDOWS OR INCREASED ANCILLARY REVENUES, SOME OF THE

         19   ARGUMENTS THAT MICROSOFT'S LAWYERS HAVE LIKED TO MAKE.

         20             IF YOU LOOK AT THE RECORD AND YOU LOOK AT WHAT

         21   MICROSOFT CONSIDERED AT THE TIME, THEY CONSIDERED NOTHING

         22   BUT HOW THEY COULD, BY MARKETING THIS PRODUCT AND BY

         23   DISTRIBUTING THIS PRODUCT AT A LOSS, STYMIE COMPETITIVE

         24   BROWSERS.  THE COURT WILL LOOK IN VAIN -- AND, OBVIOUSLY, IF

         25   THERE IS ANYTHING IN THE RECORD, MR. WARDEN AND HIS MANY
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          1   CAPABLE LAWYERS WILL POINT IT OUT TO THE COURT -- WHERE

          2   MICROSOFT CONTEMPORANEOUSLY SAID, "THIS IS A WAY WE'RE GOING

          3   TO MAKE A PROFIT ON OUR BROWSER."  THEY DIDN'T DO IT.

          4             THE REASON THEY DIDN'T DO IT IS THAT'S NOT WHAT

          5   THEY HAD IN MIND WHEN THEY WERE DOING IT.  MICROSOFT IN ITS

          6   FINDINGS HAS VERY FORTHRIGHTLY AGREED THAT WHAT IS RELEVANT

          7   IS WHAT THE COMPANY CONSIDERED AT THE TIME THAT IT WAS

          8   MAKING THE DECISION.  AND AT THE TIME THEY WERE MAKING THE

          9   DECISION, IT WAS ABSOLUTELY CLEAR THAT THIS WAS A NO-REVENUE

         10   PRODUCT -- NOT AN ANCILLARY-REVENUE PRODUCT, NOT AN INDIRECT

         11   REVENUE PRODUCT, NOT A REVENUE-THROUGH-WINDOWS PRODUCT, BUT

         12   A NO-REVENUE PRODUCT THAT WAS BEING MARKETED AT A LOSS IN

         13   ORDER TO STYMIE THIS INCIPIENT PLATFORM COMPETITION.

         14             MICROSOFT ALSO IMPOSED SCREEN RESTRICTIONS THAT

         15   IMPOSED SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON OEM'S AND LIMITED THE EXTENT TO

         16   WHICH THE OEM'S COULD, AS THEY HAD DONE PREVIOUSLY, PROMOTE,

         17   DISTRIBUTE AND MAKE AVAILABLE THE NETSCAPE BROWSER TO THEIR

         18   CUSTOMERS.  AND ONE OF THE THINGS THAT WE WILL COVER WHEN WE

         19   LOOK AT SOME OF THE EXAMPLES OF THE EVIDENCE IS THAT THIS

         20   STARTED, AS SO MANY OF THE THINGS STARTED AT MICROSOFT, WITH

         21   MR. GATES, WHO, IN EARLY 1996, EXPRESSED GREAT SHOCK AND

         22   CHAGRIN THAT OEM'S WERE PROMOTING THE NETSCAPE BROWSER.  AND

         23   THOSE SCREEN RESTRICTIONS WERE A DIRECT RESULT OF THAT

         24   CONCERN, AND MR. KEMPIN, IN HIS TESTIMONY, HAS ADMITTED AS

         25   MUCH.
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          1             FINALLY, MICROSOFT HAS NOT MERELY RELIED ON

          2   AGREEMENTS AND UNILATERAL CONDUCT IN TERMS OF PRESERVING ITS

          3   MONOPOLY POWER.  IT HAS ALSO COERCED, INDUCED, SOLICITED,

          4   AND FORCED MANY PEOPLE IN THIS INDUSTRY TO DO ITS WILL:

          5   OEM'S, INTEL, APPLE.  AND THE EVIDENCE IN THIS RECORD IS

          6   REPLETE WITH EXAMPLES OF WHERE MICROSOFT HAS COME TO PEOPLE

          7   AND SAID, "EITHER YOU DO OUR BIDDING -- EITHER YOU LIMIT

          8   YOUR COMPETITION, OR EITHER YOU LIMIT YOUR SUPPORT OF

          9   COMPETITIVE PRODUCTS OR WE WILL DEPRIVE YOU OF THE THINGS

         10   THAT YOU NEED TO SURVIVE."  AND WE'LL GO THROUGH SOME

         11   EXAMPLES OF THAT WHEN WE GET TO THE RESTRAINTS OF TRADE.

         12             IN ADDITION, MICROSOFT ATTACKED JAVA, AND IT

         13   ATTACKED JAVA IN TWO BASIC WAYS:  ONE WAS BY TRYING TO

         14   RESTRICT COMPETITIVE BROWSERS, PARTICULARLY NETSCAPE'S

         15   BROWSER, WHICH MICROSOFT RECOGNIZED AT THE TIME WAS THE

         16   PRINCIPAL DISTRIBUTION VEHICLE FOR JAVA; AND, SECOND, BY

         17   RESTRICTING ISV'S ACCESS TO WINDOWS API'S, AND WINDOWS

         18   BETAS, AND THE KIND OF INFORMATION THAT THESE ISV'S NEEDED

         19   TO SURVIVE, UNLESS THE ISV'S AGREED THAT THEY WOULD MAKE THE

         20   MICROSOFT VERSION OF JAVA THE DEFAULT IN TERMS OF THE ISV'S

         21   PROGRAMS, AND ALSO UNLESS THEY MADE NAVIGATOR THE DEFAULT AS

         22   WELL.

         23             MICROSOFT'S CONDUCT AGAINST JAVA AND THE BROWSERS

         24   IS PART OF A PATTERN.  THE COURT IS AWARE OF THAT PATTERN

         25   AGAINST OTHER PLATFORM-LEVEL SOFTWARE, WHETHER IT'S INTEL'S
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          1   NSP OR REAL NETWORK'S OR APPLE'S MEDIA PRODUCTS.  WHENEVER A

          2   POTENTIAL MIDDLEWARE, NO MATTER HOW INSIGNIFICANT, HAS

          3   POPPED ITS HEAD OUT, MICROSOFT HAS GONE OUT TO SMASH IT

          4   DOWN.

          5             THIS IS NOT A SITUATION, YOUR HONOR, OF A SLEEPY

          6   MONOPOLIST.  THIS IS A MONOPOLIST THAT IS VERY VIGILANT IN

          7   PROTECTING ITS MONOPOLY POWER.  IT IS A MONOPOLY THAT HAS

          8   SHOWN THAT IT HAS NO LIMITS TO WHAT IT WILL DO TO PREVENT

          9   EMERGING COMPETITION.

         10             THE SECOND CLAIM THAT WE MAKE IS THAT MICROSOFT

         11   HAS ATTEMPTED TO MONOPOLIZE THE BROWSER MARKET.  AND THE

         12   JUNE 21, 1995 MEETING IS, WE RESPECTFULLY SUBMIT, IN AND OF

         13   ITSELF, AN ACT OF ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION THAT IS

         14   SUFFICIENT TO MAKE OUT THIS CLAIM.  IN ADDITION, THE OTHER

         15   CONDUCT THAT WE HAVE JUST DESCRIBED IS ALSO RELEVANT TO THE

         16   ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION CASE TO THE EXTENT THAT THAT

         17   CONDUCT IS DIRECTED AT THE BROWSER MARKET, AS MUCH OF IT IS.

         18             THERE MUST BE, FOR AN ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION

         19   CASE, BOTH ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT FROM WHICH AN INTENT TO

         20   MONOPOLIZE CAN BE INFERRED, AND THERE MUST BE A DANGEROUS

         21   PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS.  WE RESPECTFULLY SUBMIT THAT IN A

         22   MARKET IN WHICH MICROSOFT'S SHARE NOW SUBSTANTIALLY

         23   SURPASSES 50 PERCENT -- BY ITS OWN ESTIMATES WILL SOON

         24   SURPASS 75 PERCENT -- EVEN ON AN INSTALLED-BASE BASIS, AND

         25   WHICH, ON A NEW INSTALLATION BASIS, ALREADY SURPASSES 75
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          1   PERCENT, WHERE THERE ARE CLEARLY BARRIERS TO ENTRY, THIS IS

          2   A MARKET IN WHICH DANGEROUS PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS IS NOT A

          3   DIFFICULT QUESTION.

          4             THE THIRD LEGAL CLAIM THAT WE MAKE IS THAT

          5   MICROSOFT HAS VIOLATED SECTION 1 BY CONCERTED CONDUCT WITH

          6   OEM'S, ISP'S, ICP'S, ISV'S, APPLE, INTEL AND OTHERS.

          7             A SECTION 1 VIOLATION OBVIOUSLY REQUIRES CONCERTED

          8   ACTION, AND SO WE FOCUS HERE ONLY ON THOSE ACTIONS THAT

          9   VIOLATE SECTION 1 IN THE SENSE THAT THEY ARE CONCERTED ACTS

         10   OR THEY INVOLVE AGREEMENTS.  THOSE INCLUDE MICROSOFT'S TYING

         11   OF ITS BROWSER TO WINDOWS 95, ITS TYING OF ITS BROWSER TO

         12   WINDOWS 98, ITS AGREEMENTS WITH OEM'S NOT TO REMOVE OR TURN

         13   OFF THE BROWSER, ITS AGREEMENTS WITH OEM'S LIMITING THEIR

         14   PROMOTION OF NETSCAPE'S BROWSER, ITS AGREEMENTS WITH OEM'S

         15   REQUIRING OEM'S NOT TO MODIFY THE SCREENS OF THEIR OWN

         16   PRODUCTS, ITS AGREEMENTS WITH ISP'S REQUIRING ISP'S TO

         17   DISTRIBUTE AND PROMOTE MICROSOFT'S BROWSER AND TO LIMIT

         18   ISP'S DISTRIBUTION AND PROMOTION OF NON-MIRCOSOFT BROWSERS,

         19   ITS AGREEMENTS WITH ICP'S, INTERNET CONTENT PROVIDERS,

         20   REQUIRING INTERNET CONTENT PROVIDERS TO DISTRIBUTE AND

         21   PROMOTE MICROSOFT'S BROWSER, TO LIMIT THEIR PROMOTION AND

         22   DISTRIBUTION OF NON-MICROSOFT BROWSERS, AND, PERHAPS MOST

         23   INTERESTINGLY, NOT TO PAY ANOTHER BROWSER FOR MAKING ITS

         24   CONTENT AVAILABLE.

         25             THE CONDUCT ALSO INCLUDES MICROSOFT'S AGREEMENTS
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          1   WITH ISV'S, AND THE COURT WILL REMEMBER THE SYMANTEC ISV,

          2   WHICH WAS JUST ONE OF OVER A HUNDRED SUCH CONTRACTS

          3   INTRODUCED IN EVIDENCE, IN WHICH, IN RETURN FOR ACCESS TO

          4   BETAS AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION THAT THE ISV NEEDED, AND

          5   THAT MR. EUBANKS TESTIFIED WAS CRITICAL TO HIS BUSINESS,

          6   MICROSOFT EXACTS FROM THE ISV A PROMISE TO MAKE THE JAVA

          7   VERSION DISTRIBUTED BY MICROSOFT ITS DEFAULT JAVA AND TO

          8   MAKE THE MICROSOFT BROWSER ITS DEFAULT BROWSER.

          9             AND YOU ALSO HAVE, FINALLY, YOUR HONOR,

         10   MICROSOFT'S AGREEMENTS WITH INTEL AND APPLE AND OTHERS TO

         11   REQUIRE THEM TO USE THE MICROSOFT BROWSER AND TO RESTRICT

         12   THEIR USE OF COMPETITIVE BROWSERS.

         13             NOW, TO THE EXTENT THAT THESE ACTS CONSTITUTE

         14   VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 1, THEY, OF COURSE, ALSO CONSTITUTE

         15   ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT UNDER SECTION 2.  BUT ONE OF THE

         16   THINGS THAT WE WILL BE SHOWING AND WE THINK WE HAVE SHOWN IN

         17   THE TRIAL IS THAT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THESE VIOLATE

         18   SECTION 2 -- EXCUSE ME -- SECTION 1, ALL OF THESE ACTIONS

         19   TAKEN TOGETHER CLEARLY HAVE CONSTITUTED AN ANTICOMPETITIVE

         20   PATTERN AND PRACTICE IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2, DESIGNED TO

         21   PRESERVE MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER.

         22             IN TERMS OF THE SIGNIFICANCE -- COMING BACK TO THE

         23   JUNE 21 MEETING, THAT IS SIGNIFICANT, YOUR HONOR, IN OUR

         24   VIEW, BECAUSE, AS WE INDICATED, IN ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION,

         25   IT'S SOMETHING THAT, IN AND OF ITSELF, MAKES OUT THAT CLAIM,
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          1   AND ALSO IT PROVIDES, WE THINK, IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND

          2   EVIDENCE TO THE COURT AS TO HOW THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET

          3   OTHER THINGS THAT MICROSOFT HAS SAID AND DONE.

          4             AND IF I CAN, I WANT TO BEGIN WITH WHAT MICROSOFT

          5   SAYS ABOUT THIS JUNE 21 MEETING BECAUSE MICROSOFT HAS TAKEN

          6   THE POSITION -- THEY HAVE BROUGHT WITNESSES IN BEFORE YOUR

          7   HONOR TO TESTIFY UNDER OATH THAT IN MAY AND JUNE OF 1995,

          8   THEY REALLY DIDN'T CONSIDER NETSCAPE TO BE A SERIOUS THREAT.

          9             THE COURT WILL REMEMBER MR. ROSEN'S TESTIMONY IN

         10   THAT REGARD.  AND I ASKED HIM, "DID YOU BELIEVE IN MAY AND

         11   JUNE OF 1995 THAT NETSCAPE WAS A COMPETITIVE THREAT OR A

         12   POTENTIAL COMPETITIVE THREAT TO MICROSOFT?"  AND HE SAYS,

         13   "COULD YOU PLEASE REPEAT THAT."  AND I REPEAT IT.  AND HE

         14   ANSWERS, "OH, NO, MR. BOIES, I DIDN'T BELIEVE THAT."

         15             NOW, THAT TESTIMONY FOLLOWED THE DEPOSITION

         16   TESTIMONY THAT THE COURT HAS HEARD OF MR. GATES IN WHICH HE

         17   TESTIFIED THAT IN APRIL AND MAY AND JUNE OF 1995, HE, TOO,

         18   WAS UNCONCERNED WITH NETSCAPE AND DIDN'T EVEN REALLY

         19   CONSIDER NETSCAPE TO BE PRIMARILY A BROWSER COMPANY.

         20             THIS IS A NICE COURTROOM, BUT THE SOUND SYSTEM IS

         21   NOT NEARLY AS GOOD.

         22             (VIDEOTAPE EXCERPT PLAYED AS FOLLOWS:)

         23             "QUESTION:  IN THE PORTION OF THE E-MAIL

         24   DENOMINATED NUMBER 2, WHICH IS MOVE NETSCAPE OUT OF

         25   WIN 32/WIN 95, AVOID BATTLING THEM IN THE NEXT YEAR, THERE
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          1   APPEARS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN THE SECOND PARAGRAPH,

          2   QUOTE, `THEY APPEAR TO BE MOVING FAST TO ESTABLISH

          3   THEMSELVES IN THE VALUE ADD APP BUSINESS BY LEVERAGING

          4   NETSCAPE ITSELF AS A PLATFORM.'

          5             "DO YOU RECALL WHETHER YOU AGREED THAT THAT'S WHAT

          6   NETSCAPE WAS DOING BACK IN JUNE '95?

          7             "ANSWER:  AT THIS TIME I HAD NO SENSE OF WHAT

          8   NETSCAPE WAS DOING.

          9             "QUESTION:  WELL, SIR, IN APRIL OF 1995, INSOFAR

         10   AS MICROSOFT WAS CONCERNED, WAS NETSCAPE PRIMARILY A BROWSER

         11   COMPANY?

         12             "ANSWER:  NO.

         13             "QUESTION:  IT WAS NOT?

         14             "ANSWER:  NO.

         15             "QUESTION:  DO YOU RECALL PERSONALLY BEING WORRIED

         16   ABOUT NETSCAPE IN OR ABOUT APRIL OF 1995?

         17             "ANSWER:  NO.

         18             "QUESTION:  DO YOU RECALL HAVING ANY CONCERN

         19   YOURSELF BEFORE LATE 1995 WITH RESPECT TO THE THREAT POSED

         20   BY NETSCAPE OPENING UP API HOOKS IN THEIR BROWSER?

         21             "ANSWER:  NO."

         22             (END OF PLAYING OF VIDEOTAPE.)

         23             MR. BOIES:  NOW, YOUR HONOR, THIS TESTIMONY, WE

         24   RESPECTFULLY SUBMIT, HAS TO BE JUXTAPOSED AGAINST THE

         25   CONSISTENT EVIDENCE IN THE MICROSOFT DOCUMENTS, THE
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          1   CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS ABOUT WHAT WAS REALLY GOING ON.

          2   AND LET ME BEGIN WITH GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 498, WHICH IS AN

          3   APRIL 6TH, 1995 MEMORANDUM FROM MR. MARITZ IN WHICH HE

          4   INDICATES THAT HE HAD JUST SPOKEN TO MR. GATES ABOUT THE

          5   ATTACHED SUBJECT.

          6             AND LET ME GO TO THE ATTACHMENT BECAUSE THAT

          7   ATTACHMENT TALKS ABOUT HOW IT IS IMPORTANT THAT NETSCAPE NOT

          8   GET TO A CRITICAL MASS.  AND IT MAKES A COMPARISON WITH A

          9   MISTAKE THAT WAS MADE WITH NOVELL IN LETTING NETWARE GET TO

         10   A CRITICAL MASS.  AND IT SAYS THAT MICROSOFT SHOULD NOT MAKE

         11   THIS MISTAKE WITH NETSCAPE.

         12             AND IF WE CAN GO TO THE NEXT PAGE OF THE SAME

         13   EXHIBIT, MR. MARITZ ASKS RHETORICALLY, WHAT TO DO, AND THE

         14   ANSWER IN THE SECOND PARAGRAPH IS "TO CONTROL THE CLIENT."

         15   "THE MOST IMPORTANT THING WE CAN DO IS NOT LOSE CONTROL OF

         16   THE WEB CLIENT."  HE SAYS, "ONE POINT OF VIEW IS THAT WE

         17   DON'T HAVE TO WORRY ABOUT THE INTERNET BECAUSE MSN WILL JUST

         18   TAKE IT OVER.  BUT IF THAT DOESN'T WORK, THE MOST IMPORTANT

         19   THING WE CAN DO IS NOT LOSE CONTROL OF THE WEB CLIENT."

         20             AND HE GOES ON TO SAY, "BY CONTROLLING THE CLIENT,

         21   YOU ALSO CONTROL THE SERVER," AND HE SAYS "WE SHOULD NOT

         22   ALLOW ANY ONE WEB CLIENT TO GET TO HIGH VOLUME."  AND HE IS

         23   CLEARLY TALKING TO MR. GATES ABOUT THIS AND THIS IS CLEARLY

         24   A MATTER OF CONCERN.

         25             AND NOT ONLY WERE MR. MARITZ AND MR. GATES
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          1   CONCERNED ABOUT THIS, BUT MR. ROSEN.  AND I WANT TO GO TO

          2   GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 18, WHICH IS DATED APRIL 17, 1995, WHERE

          3   MR. ROSEN WRITES TO A NUMBER OF TOP EXECUTIVES, INCLUDING

          4   MR. MARITZ AND MR. NATHAN MYHRVOLD, TALKING ABOUT NETSCAPE

          5   AND ASKING, QUOTE, "WILL THEY CEDE THE CLIENT AND ITS

          6   STANDARDS TO US?"

          7             AND ABOUT A MONTH LATER ON MARCH 15, 1995,

          8   MR. ROSEN WRITES ANOTHER MEMO -- THIS IS GOVERNMENT

          9   EXHIBIT 331 -- AND, AGAIN, DISTRIBUTES IT TO A NUMBER OF

         10   PEOPLE.  AND THE COURT WILL RECALL THAT THIS IS A MEMORANDUM

         11   THAT MR. ROSEN HAD SOME DIFFICULTY REMEMBERING DURING HIS

         12   TESTIMONY.  BUT THE MEMORANDUM INDICATES THAT AT THAT TIME

         13   HE WROTE IT, THIS WAS SOMETHING THAT WAS PUT TOGETHER WITH

         14   THE VERY TOP PEOPLE IN THE CORPORATION, INCLUDING

         15   MR. MARITZ, MR. NATHAN MYHRVOLD, MR. REARDON, AND MR. SLIVKA

         16   AND OTHERS.

         17             AND IF WE CAN GO TO THE NEXT PAGE OF THE EXHIBIT,

         18   THAT TALKS EXPLICITLY ABOUT THE THREAT THAT NETSCAPE POSES.

         19   IT SAYS, "MICROSOFT CURRENTLY CONTROLS THE DESKTOP PLATFORM,

         20   BUT THERE IS A THREAT OF ANOTHER COMPANY" -- NETSCAPE, IN

         21   THIS CASE -- "OF USING THE INTERNET BROWSER AS AN EVOLUTION

         22   BASE THAT COULD THREATEN A CONSIDERABLE PORTION OF

         23   MICROSOFT'S FUTURE REVENUES."  AND IT SAYS, "AT ALL COSTS,

         24   WE MUST INSURE THAT WE DO NOT ALLOW ANOTHER COMPANY TO

         25   CONTROL THE CLIENT EVOLUTION, EVEN IF IT MEANS A LESS
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          1   AGGRESSIVE POSITION IN OTHER SEGMENTS OF OUR BUSINESS,

          2   E.G. SERVERS."  AND WE'LL COME BACK TO THAT, YOUR HONOR,

          3   BECAUSE ONE OF THE THINGS THAT THEY WERE OFFERING WAS THAT

          4   IF NETSCAPE WOULD CEDE THE CLIENT SIDE, THEY'D HELP NETSCAPE

          5   ON THE SERVER SIDE.

          6             AND IF YOU GO TO THE NEXT PAGE OF THE SAME

          7   EXHIBIT, IT TALKS ABOUT THE GOAL IN STRIKING A CLOSE

          8   RELATIONSHIP WITH NETSCAPE IS, QUOTE, "TO WREST LEADERSHIP

          9   OF THE CLIENT EVOLUTION FROM THEM."

         10             NOW, MR. GATES, AS MR. HOUCK ALREADY MENTIONED, ON

         11   MAY 26, 1995 IN GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 20, WROTE A MEMORANDUM ON

         12   THE INTERNET TIDAL WAVE IN WHICH HE TALKED ABOUT THE THREAT

         13   THAT YOU WOULD HAVE THE BROWSER THAT WAS SUPPLIED BY

         14   NETSCAPE COMMODITIZE THE OPERATING SYSTEM.  AND THE NEXT

         15   DAY, ON MAY 27TH, 1995, MR. SLIVKA PREPARES A REVISED

         16   BUSINESS PLAN THAT IS GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 21, ENTITLED "THE

         17   WEB IS THE NEXT PLATFORM."

         18             AND IF YOU GO TO THE NEXT PAGE OF THAT DOCUMENT,

         19   YOU WILL SEE WHERE HE TALKS ABOUT, QUOTE, "MY NIGHTMARE

         20   SCENARIO IS THAT THE WEB GROWS INTO A RICH APPLICATION

         21   PLATFORM IN AN OPERATING SYSTEM-NEUTRAL WAY."  THIS IS UNDER

         22   THE MAJOR HEADING "WHY IS THE WEB A THREAT TO MICROSOFT."

         23             AND THE THEME THAT IS THROUGHOUT MICROSOFT'S

         24   INTERNAL DOCUMENTS IS WHAT THEY FEARED IS THAT YOU COULD GET

         25   OPERATING SYSTEM-NEUTRAL APPLICATIONS.  THE REASON THEY
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          1   FEARED THE BROWSER AND THE REASON THEY FEARED JAVA IS BOTH

          2   WERE WAYS OF FACILITATING OPERATING SYSTEM-NEUTRAL

          3   APPLICATIONS THAT COULD BE USED ON ANY OPERATING SYSTEM.

          4   AND YOU WOULD ERODE THE APPLICATIONS PROGRAMMING BARRIER TO

          5   ENTRY.  YOU WOULD ENABLE THESE PEOPLE TO COMPETE

          6   EFFECTIVELY.  YOU WOULD ENABLE OTHER OPERATING SYSTEM

          7   SUPPLIERS TO COMPETE EFFECTIVELY.  AND IF THAT HAPPENED,

          8   MICROSOFT'S OPERATING SYSTEM MONOPOLY WOULD BEGIN TO

          9   DISSIPATE.  AND THAT WAS THEIR NIGHTMARE SCENARIO.

         10             NOW, FOUR DAYS LATER, MR. GATES WRITES ANOTHER

         11   MEMO, THIS ONE ON MAY 31, 1995.  HE SENT IT TO MR. ROSEN AND

         12   MR. MARITZ AND A LOT OF OTHER PEOPLE.  AND IN IT HE IS

         13   ADVOCATING DOING A DEAL WITH NETSCAPE.  HE SAYS, "I THINK

         14   THERE IS A VERY POWERFUL DEAL OF SOME KIND WE CAN DO WITH

         15   NETSCAPE."  HE SAYS, "THE CONCEPT" -- REMEMBER THIS IS A

         16   CONCEPT BETWEEN MICROSOFT AND NETSCAPE -- NETSCAPE, THE THEN

         17   LARGEST SUPPLIER OF BROWSERS, AND MICROSOFT, THE MOST

         18   SIGNIFICANT POTENTIAL CHALLENGER TO NETSCAPE.  "THE CONCEPT

         19   IS THAT FOR 24 MONTHS, THEY AGREE TO DO CERTAIN THINGS IN

         20   THE CLIENT AND WE AGREE TO HELP MAKE THEIR SERVER BUSINESS

         21   SUCCESSFUL."

         22             NOW, HE SAYS, "OF COURSE, OVER TIME, WE WILL

         23   COMPETE ON SERVERS, BUT WE CAN HELP THEM A LOT IN THE

         24   MEANTIME."  IN OTHER WORDS, THIS AGREEMENT NOT TO COMPETE

         25   ISN'T GOING TO LAST FOREVER.  MAYBE JUST 24 MONTHS.  BUT
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          1   THAT IS PRECISELY THE KIND OF AGREEMENT THAT THE ANTITRUST

          2   LAWS PROHIBIT.  AND IT IS PRECISELY THIS DISREGARD FOR THE

          3   ANTITRUST LAWS AND FOR THE NORMAL RULES OF COMPETITIVE

          4   ENGAGEMENT THAT CHARACTERIZES WHAT MICROSOFT HAS DONE IN ITS

          5   EFFORTS TO SQUELCH ANY COMPETITIVE THREAT THAT DEVELOPS TO

          6   ITS OPERATING SYSTEM MONOPOLY.

          7             NOW, ON THE SAME DAY, BOTH MR. ROSEN AND

          8   MR. MARITZ REACT TO MR. GATES' MEMO.  THIS IS IN GOVERNMENT

          9   EXHIBIT 953. MR. ROSEN SAYS, "THIS IS VERY MUCH ALONG THE

         10   LINES OF THE DISCUSSIONS I HAVE ALREADY INITIATED WITH JIM

         11   BARKSDALE."  AND HE SAYS, "BOTTOM LINE, IF WE GO TO WAR WITH

         12   EACH OTHER, THEN OTHER INDUSTRY PLAYERS WILL SET THE TERMS

         13   OF ENGAGEMENT (E.G. VISA AND MASTER CARD) ON PROCESSING

         14   FEES."  IN OTHER WORDS, IF WE COMPETE, WE'RE NOT GOING TO BE

         15   ABLE TO CONTROL THE MARKET.

         16             AND WHAT DOES MR. MARITZ SAY?  HE SAYS, "TO BE

         17   REPETITIVE, I VIEW OUR IMPERATIVE TO BE FIRST AND FOREMOST

         18   TO ENSURE THAT WE KEEP CONTROL OF THE STANDARD INTERNET

         19   CLIENT API'S AND PROTOCOLS BY INFLUENCING THEIR EVOLUTION TO

         20   BE MORE AND MORE EXPLOITIVE OF WINDOWS.  I THINK WE SHOULD

         21   TRY TO COOPT NETSCAPE TO HELP WITH THIS.  AND I AM OPEN TO

         22   ALL SORTS OF OPTIONS."

         23             WELL, ONE OF THOSE OPTIONS IS EXPLAINED ON THE

         24   NEXT PAGE.  THIS IS A JUNE 1, 1995 MEMO FROM MR. MARITZ.

         25   AND IT TALKS ABOUT THE WORKING GOALS OF AN ARRANGEMENT WITH
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          1   NETSCAPE.  "MOVE NETSCAPE OUT OF THE WIN 32 INTERNET CLIENT

          2   ARENA.  AVOID COLD OR HOT WAR WITH NETSCAPE."  AND IF YOU GO

          3   DOWN TO THE BOTTOM OF THE PAGE, IT SAYS, "MOVE NETSCAPE OUT

          4   OF WIN 32/WIN 95.  AVOID BATTLING THEM IN THE NEXT YEAR."

          5             NOW, IF YOU GO ON TO THE NEXT PAGE, THERE IS AN

          6   EXPLANATION FOR HOW THEY MIGHT DO THAT.  AND THAT IS WHERE

          7   MR. MARITZ SAYS THAT MR. ROSEN THINKS THERE IS A REASONABLE

          8   HOPE OF ENGAGING NETSCAPE IN LONG-TERM STRATEGIC COOPERATION

          9   WHERE NETSCAPE MIGHT RUN WITH THE MAC AND WIN 16 CLIENTS.

         10   "THAT IS, WE MIGHT BE ABLE TO DIVIDE THE MARKET, GIVE

         11   NETSCAPE THE MAC AND WIN 16 CLIENTS AND GET THEM OUT OF

         12   WINDOWS 95 AND OTHER WINDOWS 32-BIT OPERATING SYSTEMS.

         13             THERE IS THEN A MEETING ON JUNE 2ND, 1995, AND I

         14   REFER TO THIS MOSTLY JUST FOR THE POINT THAT IS MADE IN THE

         15   BOTTOM PARAGRAPH THAT'S HIGHLIGHTED THERE WHERE MR. ROSEN IS

         16   RECOGNIZING THAT NETSCAPE IS PLANNING TO MAKE A LOT OF MONEY

         17   FROM SELLING BROWSERS.  THE COURT HAS HEARD, FROM TIME TO

         18   TIME, MICROSOFT'S LAWYERS ARGUE, "WELL, NETSCAPE WAS NEVER

         19   GOING TO MAKE ANY MONEY FROM BROWSERS.  IT DIDN'T MAKE ANY

         20   DIFFERENCE WHAT WE DID TO THEM."

         21             HERE IS MICROSOFT'S INTERNAL CONTEMPORANEOUS

         22   RECOGNITION THAT NETSCAPE WAS, IN FACT -- AND MICROSOFT KNEW

         23   THAT NETSCAPE WAS, IN FACT, COUNTING ON AND ABLE TO MAKE A

         24   LOT OF MONEY FROM BROWSERS.

         25             WE THEN GO TO THE FATEFUL JUNE 21 MEETING, AND WE
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          1   HAVE SEVERAL PIECES OF INFORMATION ABOUT THIS MEETING, AND

          2   IT'S ALL CONSISTENT.  THAT IS, ALL THE CONTEMPORANEOUS

          3   MATERIAL IS CONSISTENT.

          4             THIS IS MR. ANDREESEN'S NOTES WHICH ARE GOVERNMENT

          5   EXHIBIT 33.  AND HE NOTES THAT THE MICROSOFT REPRESENTATIVE,

          6   CHRIS JONES HERE, WAS ASKING, "WILL MICROSOFT AND NETSCAPE

          7   BE ABLE TO COOPERATE AND AGREE ON THE LINE, WHERE IT'S

          8   DRAWN?  IF NOT, COMPANIES WILL COMPETE." THAT IS, "IF WE

          9   CAN'T AGREE, THE COMPANIES WILL COMPETE."  IF THEY CAN

         10   AGREE, THEN THE ARRANGEMENT CAN BE HIGHLY BENEFICIAL WITH

         11   ALIGNED INTERESTS.  BUT IF THEY CAN'T AGREE, THEN THE

         12   COMPANIES ARE GOING TO HAVE TO COMPETE.  AND WHAT THEY ARE

         13   TRYING TO DO IS DRAW A LINE BETWEEN WHAT MICROSOFT DOES AND

         14   WHAT NETSCAPE DOES, TRYING TO DIVIDE THE MARKET.

         15             WE GO ON TO THE NEXT PORTION THAT'S HIGHLIGHTED.

         16   MR. ANDREESEN, AT THE TOP RECORDS AN "EXPLICIT THREAT THAT

         17   IF ANOTHER BROWSER GETS OUT AHEAD (IMPLICITLY IF MICROSOFT

         18   CHOOSES ANOTHER PREFERRED ISV), THEN" -- IN MR. ANDREESEN'S

         19   SOMETIMES COLORFUL LANGUAGE -- "WE'RE HOSED."

         20             DOWN AT THE BOTTOM HE RECORDS MICROSOFT ASKING,

         21   "WOULD YOU BE INTERESTED IN HAVING A PARTNERSHIP WHEN

         22   NETSCAPE GETS ALL OF THE NON-WINDOWS 95 STUFF AND MICROSOFT

         23   GETS ALL OF THE WINDOWS 95 STUFF?  IF NETSCAPE DOESN'T WANT

         24   TO, THEN THAT'S ONE THING.  IF NETSCAPE DOES WANT TO, THEN

         25   WE CAN HAVE OUR SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP."
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          1             "THREAT THAT MICROSOFT WILL OWN THE WINDOWS 95

          2   CLIENT MARKET AND THAT NETSCAPE SHOULD STAY AWAY."  AND

          3   MR. ANDREESEN PUTS THAT IN CAPITAL LETTERS FOR OBVIOUS

          4   REASONS.

          5             IT THEN GOES ON IN THE SAME NOTES WHERE MR. ALLARD

          6   IS SAYING, "LOOK, YOU NEED THESE API'S.  WE KNOW YOU NEED

          7   THESE API'S.  IF WE HAD A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP, YOU WOULDN'T

          8   HAVE A PROBLEM GETTING THEM FROM US.  AND IF WE WALK OUT OF

          9   THE ROOM TODAY'S WITH AN AGREEMENT, WE HAVE A SOLUTION FOR

         10   YOUR API PROBLEM, OR ELSE MAYBE IN THREE MONTHS YOU WILL SEE

         11   THEM."

         12             AGAIN, EXACTLY THE KIND OF USE OF ITS MONOPOLY

         13   POWER, JUST LIKE WITH THE ISV'S.  HERE YOU HAD A COMPANY

         14   THAT NEEDED ACCESS TO THESE API'S.  WITH THE ISV'S, YOU HAVE

         15   COMPANIES THAT REQUIRE THE BETAS -- THAT REQUIRE ACCESS TO

         16   THE API'S.  AND WHAT MICROSOFT SAYS IS, "WE'LL LET YOU IN.

         17   WE'LL LET YOU HAVE ACCESS TO OUR MONOPOLY, BUT ONLY IF YOU

         18   AGREE TO MAKE OUR BROWSER -- OUR VERSION OF JAVA THE

         19   DEFAULT -- ONLY IF YOU AGREE HERE WITH NETSCAPE NOT TO

         20   COMPETE WITH US IN THE WINDOWS 95 AREA."

         21             THEY EVEN OFFER SOME EQUITY INVESTMENT.  AND

         22   MR. BARKSDALE ASKS -- AND HE'S A WILEY BUSINESSMAN, AS I

         23   THINK THE COURT RECOGNIZED -- HE SAYS, "ARE THESE OTHER

         24   THINGS DEPENDENT ON THIS?"  AND THE ANSWER IS, "IT CERTAINLY

         25   ISN'T INDEPENDENT."
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          1             NOW, YOU HAVE NOT ONLY THE ANDREESEN NOTES.  YOU

          2   ALSO HAVE MR. ROSEN'S NOTES OF THE MEETING, AND THAT'S

          3   GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 535.  AND IN THE THIRD PARAGRAPH UNDER

          4   THE SUMMARY, MR. ROSEN ALSO SAYS THAT CHRIS JONES SUMMED UP

          5   THE PURPOSE NICELY, QUOTE -- THIS IS WHAT MR. ROSEN IS

          6   REPORTING MR. JONES SAID AT THIS MEETING.  QUOTE, "WE NEED

          7   TO UNDERSTAND IF YOU WILL ADOPT OUR PLATFORM AND BUILD ON

          8   TOP OF IT OR IF YOU'RE GOING TO COMPETE WITH US ON THE

          9   PLATFORM LEVEL."

         10             IT'S HARD TO THINK OF A MORE DIRECT INVITATION,

         11   SOLICITATION, OR PROPOSAL TO DIVIDE THE MARKET AND AGREE NOT

         12   TO COMPETE.

         13             IF YOU LOOK AT MR. REARDON'S REPLY TO THAT, WHICH

         14   IS PART OF THE SAME EXHIBIT, MR. REARDON SAYS HE DOESN'T

         15   THINK THAT NETSCAPE IS GOING TO AGREE TO THAT.  HE THINKS

         16   THEY ARE GOING TO WANT TO CONTINUE TO COMPETE.  BUT THERE

         17   ISN'T ANY DISAGREEMENT THAT THAT'S WHAT MICROSOFT IS

         18   ATTEMPTING TO ACHIEVE.

         19             NOW, MICROSOFT SAYS, "WELL, WE DIDN'T ACHIEVE

         20   THIS."  MICROSOFT'S PROPOSAL WAS REJECTED BY NETSCAPE.

         21   WELL, OF COURSE, THAT HAS NOTHING TO DO WITH ATTEMPTED

         22   MONOPOLIZATION.  ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION IS WHERE YOUR

         23   ATTEMPT HAS NOT NECESSARILY SUCCEEDED.

         24             MOREOVER, THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS IS TO SHOW WHAT

         25   MICROSOFT'S INTENT WAS, SO THAT THE COURT HAS A CONTEXT FOR
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          1   CONSIDERING SOME OF THE OTHER ACTIONS THAT THEY UNDERTOOK.

          2             NOW, THERE WAS A SUGGESTION THAT MAYBE

          3   MR. ANDREESEN'S NOTES WEREN'T REALLY CONTEMPORANEOUS.  MAYBE

          4   HE HAD PREPARED THEM FOR PURPOSES OF LITIGATION OR SOMETHING

          5   LIKE THAT.

          6             WELL, ON JANUARY 22, AS SHOWN IN GOVERNMENT

          7   EXHIBIT 34 -- JANUARY 22, 1995 -- THE VERY DAY AFTER THAT

          8   MEETING, MR. ANDREESEN REPORTED --

          9             THE COURT:  JUNE.

         10             MR. BOIES:  I'M SORRY.  JUNE 22, 1995.  THE VERY

         11   DAY AFTER THE JUNE 21, 1995 MEETING, MR. ANDREESEN REPORTED

         12   TO A FRIEND AT AOL EXACTLY WHAT WAS IN HIS NOTES.  THIS WAS

         13   THE CONTEMPORANEOUS RECORDING OF WHAT WENT ON.  AND IT TALKS

         14   ABOUT HOW MICROSOFT WANTED EQUITY, A BOARD SEAT, NETSCAPE TO

         15   RENOUNCE THE NETWORK AS A PLATFORM, NETSCAPE TO DISCLOSE ALL

         16   PLANS TO MICROSOFT, AND NETSCAPE TO LIMIT ACCESS TO API'S.

         17   IN RETURN, NETSCAPE WOULD BE MICROSOFT'S SPECIAL PARTNER,

         18   GET INSIDE INFORMATION, AND IF NETSCAPE DIDN'T DO THE DEAL,

         19   MICROSOFT WOULD CRUSH THEM.

         20             IT'S WORTH SPENDING A MOMENT ON WHAT MICROSOFT WAS

         21   TRYING TO ACCOMPLISH HERE BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN SOME

         22   ARGUMENT FROM MICROSOFT COUNSEL IN THIS COURT THAT THE FACT

         23   THAT THERE ARE SOME OTHER BROWSERS OUT THERE -- SURF MONKEY

         24   AND ENCOMPASS -- MEANS THAT MICROSOFT CAN'T ACHIEVE WHAT IT

         25   WAS OBVIOUSLY TRYING TO ACHIEVE IN TERMS OF LIMITING BROWSER
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          1   COMPETITION.

          2             AND THE COURT WILL RECALL I ASKED MR. MARITZ ABOUT

          3   THAT, MR. MARITZ BEING THE HIGHEST MICROSOFT EXECUTIVE TO

          4   TESTIFY AT THIS TRIAL.  AND I ASKED HIM ABOUT THE ENCOMPASS

          5   BROWSER.  AND HE SAYS, "THE ENCOMPASS BROWSER, LIKE THE

          6   SURF MONKEY BROWSER, USES MICROSOFT TECHNOLOGIES."  AND I

          7   ASKED HIM, "AND A BROWSER LIKE ENCOMPASS THAT USES THE

          8   TECHNOLOGIES OF THE MICROSOFT PLATFORM IS NOT GOING TO BE

          9   VIEWED AS A SERIOUS COMPETITIVE THREAT TO MICROSOFT, FAIR?

         10             "ANSWER:  CORRECT.

         11             "QUESTION:  NOW, WHAT I'M REALLY JUST TRYING TO DO

         12   IS TO DISTINGUISH SOMETHING LIKE THE ENCOMPASS BROWSER THAT

         13   IS NOT A COMPETITIVE THREAT WITH THE NETSCAPE BROWSER THAT

         14   IS A COMPETITIVE THREAT, OKAY?

         15             "ANSWER:  GO AHEAD.

         16             "QUESTION:  NOW, THE THING THAT DISTINGUISHES THE

         17   NETSCAPE BROWSER FROM THE ENCOMPASS THREAT IN TERMS OF

         18   MAKING ONE A COMPETITIVE THREAT AND ONE NOT IS BECAUSE THE

         19   NETSCAPE BROWSER HAS THE CAPABILITY OF DEVELOPING INTO AN

         20   ALTERNATIVE PLATFORM; IS THAT CORRECT?

         21             "ANSWER:  THAT'S CORRECT."

         22             SO WHAT MICROSOFT HAD TO DO AND WHAT IT WAS

         23   SEEKING TO DO WAS NOT NECESSARILY TO ELIMINATE ALL BROWSERS,

         24   BUT IN ORDER TO PRESERVE ITS OPERATING SYSTEM MONOPOLY, WHAT

         25   IT HAD TO DO WAS ELIMINATE THE THREAT THAT THE BROWSER WOULD
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          1   BECOME AN ALTERNATIVE OPERATING SYSTEM-NEUTRAL PLATFORM.

          2   THEY HAD TO ELIMINATE THE THREAT THAT YOU COULD HAVE

          3   APPLICATIONS WRITERS WRITING TO THE BROWSER APPLICATIONS

          4   THAT COULD BE THEN READILY USED ON A VARIETY OF OPERATING

          5   SYSTEMS.

          6             AND WE THINK THE EVIDENCE HAS SHOWN, AND

          7   MICROSOFT'S INTERNAL DOCUMENTS SAY THAT THEY HAVE

          8   ACCOMPLISHED THAT GOAL.  THAT WHAT THEY HAVE DONE IS THAT

          9   THEY HAVE MANAGED TO DISSUADE APPLICATIONS WRITERS FROM

         10   WRITING A LARGE NUMBER OF SYSTEM-NEUTRAL APPLICATIONS FOR

         11   ALTERNATIVE BROWSERS.  AND THEY HAVE DONE SO BY RESTRICTING

         12   THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NETSCAPE BROWSER, BY FORCING THE

         13   DISTRIBUTION OF THE INTERNET EXPLORER BROWSER AND BY GAINING

         14   AN OVERWHELMING MARKET SHARE -- A MAJORITY MARKET SHARE FOR

         15   THE INTERNET EXPLORER BROWSER -- AND ELIMINATING THE

         16   INCENTIVE OF PEOPLE TO HAVE AN ALTERNATIVE PLATFORM, AND

         17   ELIMINATING THE INCENTIVE AND ABILITY OF NETSCAPE TO

         18   CONTINUE TO DEVELOP, AS AN ALTERNATIVE PLATFORM, AN

         19   ALTERNATIVE SOURCE OF OPERATING SYSTEM-NEUTRAL PROGRAMS.

         20             BECAUSE THAT WAS THE THREAT.  THE THREAT WAS NOT

         21   MERELY THAT YOU HAD AN ENCOMPASS OR SURF MONKEY OR EVEN

         22   NETSCAPE BROWSER OUT THERE IF ALL THAT WAS DONE WAS USE TO

         23   BROWSE THE WEB.  THE THREAT WAS THAT THAT COULD DEVELOP INTO

         24   A WAY OF FACILITATING OPERATING SYSTEM COMPETITION.  AND IT

         25   WAS THAT THREAT THAT MR. MARITZ CORRECTLY STATES THEY SET
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          1   OUT TO ELIMINATE.

          2             NOW, HOW DID THEY SET OUT TO DO THAT?  WELL, THE

          3   FIRST THING THEY SET OUT TO DO WAS TO TRY TO TIE THESE TWO

          4   PRODUCTS, THE BROWSER AND THE OPERATING SYSTEM, TOGETHER.

          5   AND IN THE BEGINNING, EVERYBODY RECOGNIZED THAT THESE WERE

          6   TWO SEPARATE PRODUCTS.  LET ME GO TO -- THERE WAS TESTIMONY

          7   FROM MR. FARBER ABOUT THIS.  AND IT'S TESTIMONY ABOUT BOTH

          8   WHAT MR. FARBER'S -- PROFESSOR FARBER'S VIEWS ARE AND WHAT

          9   PROFESSOR DERTOUZOS' VIEWS WERE.  AND THE COURT WILL

         10   REMEMBER THAT PROFESSOR DERTOUZOS WAS ORIGINALLY LISTED AS A

         11   WITNESS BY MICROSOFT AND HE WAS DROPPED BY MICROSOFT AFTER

         12   HIS DEPOSITION.

         13             AND WE SHOW PROFESSOR FARBER PROFESSOR DERTOUZOS'

         14   DEPOSITION WHERE PROFESSOR DERTOUZOS -- IF WE CAN GO DOWN TO

         15   THE TESTIMONY.

         16             "QUESTION:  IS A BROWSER AN APPLICATION?

         17             "ANSWER:  HISTORICALLY AND TODAY, IT IS THE CASE

         18   THAT BROWSERS ARE TREATED AS APPLICATIONS.  THAT'S WHAT

         19   MICROSOFT'S TECHNICAL EXPERT TESTIFIED."

         20             AND THEN PROFESSOR FARBER IS ASKED:  "DO YOU AGREE

         21   WITH THIS TESTIMONY?"  AND HE SAYS -- PROFESSOR FARBER,

         22   ANSWER, "COMPLETELY.  I AGREE WITH IT.  I THINK IT'S WHAT

         23   THE FIELD ASSUMES.  AND MIKE" -- REFERRING TO PROFESSOR

         24   DERTOUZOS -- "IS A VERY SENIOR MEMBER OF THE FIELD.  SO I AM

         25   HAPPY TO COMPLETELY AGREE WITH HIM."
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          1             NOW, IT WAS NOT JUST THE EXPERTS THAT HAD THAT

          2   VIEW IN THE BEGINNING.  MR. GATES HAD THAT VIEW.  AND I WANT

          3   TO GO BACK TO THE INTERNET TIDAL WAVE DOCUMENT THAT WE HAVE

          4   LOOKED AT BEFORE, GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 20, AND TO THE NEXT

          5   PAGE OF THAT DOCUMENT IN WHICH MR. GATES TALKS ABOUT -- AT

          6   THE BEGINNING HE SAYS, "WE NEED TO OFFER A DECENT CLIENT

          7   THAT EXPLOITS WINDOWS 95 SHORTCUTS.  HOWEVER, THAT ALONE

          8   WON'T GET PEOPLE TO SWITCH AWAY FROM NETSCAPE.  WE NEED TO

          9   FIGURE OUT HOW TO INTEGRATE."

         10             AND YOU WILL SEE THROUGHOUT THIS PARAGRAPH HE IS

         11   TALKING ABOUT THE NEED TO MOVE -- AND DOWN IN THE MIDDLE, HE

         12   SAYS, "WE NEED TO MOVE ALL OF OUR INTERNET VALUE-ADDED FROM

         13   THE PLUS PACK" -- BECAUSE AT THIS TIME IT WAS STILL IN A

         14   SEPARATE PLUS BACK -- "INTO WINDOWS 95 ITSELF AS SOON AS WE

         15   POSSIBLY CAN, WITH A MAJOR GOAL TO GET OEM'S SHIPPING OUR

         16   BROWSER PREINSTALLED."

         17             THE COURT:  WHAT'S THE DATE ON THAT?

         18             MR. BOIES:  THIS IS MAY 26TH, 1995, YOUR HONOR.

         19   IT IS THE SO-CALLED INTERNET TIDAL WAVE DOCUMENT.  IT IS THE

         20   SAME ONE WHERE HE TALKS ABOUT THE THREAT OF COMMODITIZING

         21   THE OPERATING SYSTEM.

         22             NOW, ON DECEMBER 7TH, 1995, THERE WAS AN INTERNET

         23   STRATEGY WORKSHOP HELD BY MICROSOFT.  AND WHAT MR. GATES IS

         24   TALKING ABOUT THERE -- AGAIN, THE FIRST THING IS WINDOWS

         25   INTEGRATION.  AND DOWN AT THE BOTTOM OF THAT FIRST PARAGRAPH
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          1   THAT'S HIGHLIGHTED HERE, HE SAYS, "THERE WILL NOT BE A MAJOR

          2   USER UPDATE OF WINDOWS 95 DURING CALENDAR '95."

          3             AND THEN A COUPLE SENTENCES LATER HE SAYS, "THERE

          4   IS A LOT OF WORK FOR PEOPLE ADOPTING THAT.  SO THE THING

          5   WE'LL MAKE AVAILABLE IS AN ADD-ON -- THAT PEOPLE WHO USE THE

          6   INTERNET WILL OVERWHELMINGLY CHOOSE TO USE."  HE IS TALKING

          7   ABOUT IT HERE AS AN ADD-ON.

          8             AND THEN HE SAYS SOMETHING QUITE SIGNIFICANT, YOUR

          9   HONOR.  "PEOPLE WHO DON'T USE THE INTERNET -- THERE IS NO

         10   REASON WHY THEY SHOULD CHOOSE TO ADOPT THAT."  IN OTHER

         11   WORDS -- AND THIS IS AS LATE AS DECEMBER OF 1995 -- YOU HAVE

         12   MR. GATES RECOGNIZING THAT IT'S AN ADD-ON, THAT THERE IS NO

         13   REASON THAT PEOPLE WHO AREN'T GOING TO USE THE INTERNET

         14   WOULD CHOOSE TO ADOPT IT.  BUT WHAT YOU WILL SEE IS THAT

         15   WHAT THEY DO IS, IN ORDER TO FORCE PEOPLE TO GET IT, THEY

         16   TIE IT TO THE OPERATING SYSTEM.

         17             NOW, THE VERY SAME DAY, OR THE VERY NEXT DAY -- IT

         18   IS GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 37 -- I APOLOGIZE.  IT'S A WEEK LATER.

         19   ON DECEMBER 14, 1995, YOU HAVE MR. SILVERBERG WRITING TO

         20   MR. GATES AND MR. MARITZ, GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 37.  AND IT'S

         21   TALKING ABOUT IE 3, WHICH HE SAYS THEY WERE PLANNING TO MAKE

         22   AVAILABLE FOR FREE, AND THEN THEY DESCRIBE IT -- AND THIS IS

         23   VERY SIGNIFICANT, YOUR HONOR -- AS A, QUOTE, "STAND-ALONE

         24   WEB BROWSER THAT RUNS ON WINDOWS 95."

         25             SO THEY UNDERSTOOD THAT THE BROWSER WAS SOMETHING
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          1   THAT WAS SEPARATE.  THEY ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT IT WAS

          2   NECESSARY TO TIE THE BROWSER TO THE OPERATING SYSTEM IN

          3   ORDER TO ACHIEVE THEIR GOALS.

          4             AND IN THAT CONNECTION, LET ME LOOK AT GOVERNMENT

          5   EXHIBIT 334, WHICH IS DATED NOVEMBER 1, 1995.  THIS IS A

          6   MEMORANDUM ABOUT SOMETHING THAT WAS SENT TO MR. GATES FOR

          7   HIS REVIEW.  AND IT TALKS ABOUT, ON THE NEXT PAGE, HOW IT IS

          8   IMPORTANT TO LEVERAGE WINDOWS IN ORDER TO GAIN MARKET SHARE

          9   FOR THE BROWSER.  AND IT SAYS AT THE BOTTOM, "WE WILL BIND

         10   THE SHELL TO THE INTERNET EXPLORER SO THAT RUNNING ANY OTHER

         11   BROWSER IS A JOLTING EXPERIENCE."

         12             THE COURT IS, OF COURSE, WELL AWARE OF GOVERNMENT

         13   EXHIBIT 47, WHICH IS THE DECEMBER 1996 MR. ALLCHIN MEMO,

         14   TALKING ABOUT HOW WE MUST LEVERAGE WINDOWS.  IE CAN'T WIN

         15   WITHOUT LEVERAGING WINDOWS.  AND HE SAYS, "TREATING IE AS

         16   JUST AN ADD-ON TO WINDOWS, WHICH IS CROSS-PLATFORM, LOSES

         17   OUR BIGGEST ADVANTAGE, WINDOWS MARKET SHARE."

         18             AND THEN THE NEXT MONTH, IN GOVERNMENT

         19   EXHIBIT 50 -- OR GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 48 -- GOVERNMENT

         20   EXHIBIT 48, MR. MARITZ IS SAYING, "WE'RE NOT LEVERAGING

         21   WINDOWS FROM A MARKETING PERSPECTIVE.  WE CAN'T WIN ON OUR

         22   CURRENT PLAN.  WE HAVE TO USE THE INSTALLED BASE OF WINDOWS

         23   AND THE STRONG OEM CHANNEL.  I AM CONVINCED WE HAVE TO USE

         24   WINDOWS.  THIS IS THE ONE THING THEY DON'T HAVE."

         25             AND THEN AT THE BOTTOM HE SAYS, "WINDOWS MUST BE A
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          1   SIMPLE UPGRADE, BUT MOST IMPORTANTLY" -- AND MEMPHIS, OF

          2   COURSE, IS WINDOWS 95 -- "BUT MOST IMPORTANTLY IT MUST BE A

          3   `KILLER' -- WINDOWS 98, I'M SORRY YOUR HONOR -- "BUT MOST

          4   IMPORTANTLY IT MUST BE `KILLER' ON OEM SHIPMENTS SO THAT

          5   NETSCAPE NEVER GETS A CHANCE ON THESE SYSTEMS."  IN OTHER

          6   WORDS, WINDOWS 98 MUST BE SO TIGHTLY TIED AND INTEGRATED SO

          7   THAT IT IS A "KILLER" ON OEM SHIPMENTS AND NETSCAPE NEVER

          8   GETS A CHANCE ON THESE SYSTEMS.  AND THAT, OF COURSE, IS

          9   EXACTLY WHAT THEY DID.  AND THEY DID IT, EVEN THOUGH THEY

         10   RECOGNIZED AT THE TIME THAT THIS WAS BAD FOR OEM'S AND BAD

         11   FOR CONSUMERS.

         12             FOR EXAMPLE, IN GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 50, YOU HAVE

         13   MR. MARITZ WRITING ON JANUARY 2, 1997 THAT THEY HAVE TO HAVE

         14   A WINDOWS INTEGRATION AS THEIR BASIC STRATEGY.  AND THEN IN

         15   THE NEXT SENTENCE HE SAYS, "THE PAIN OF THIS STRATEGY IS

         16   THAT WE HAVE TO SUBORDINATE OTHER OEM WINDOWS OBJECTIVES."

         17   AND THEN HE GOES ON TO SAY, "HOWEVER, I SEE LITTLE OPTION

         18   BUT TO DECLARE THAT WE WILL SYNC IE 4 AND MEMPHIS, EVEN IF

         19   IT MEANS MISSING THE JUNE '97 OEM WINDOW WITH MEMPHIS,"

         20   WHICH, OF COURSE, IS EXACTLY WHAT THEY DID.  THEY HELD BACK

         21   ON THE NEW TECHNOLOGY IN ORDER TO TIE IT, EVEN THOUGH THEY

         22   RECOGNIZED THAT THAT WOULD SUBORDINATE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE

         23   OEM'S AND, INDEED, THEIR OWN LEGITIMATE WINDOWS OBJECTIVES.

         24   AND WHAT DOES MR. ALLCHIN WRITE BACK THE SAME DAY?  "I AGREE

         25   WITH THE SYNCING PLAN.  IT'S THE ONLY THING THAT MAKES
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          1   SENSE, EVEN IF OEM'S SUFFER."

          2             HERE YOU HAVE A COMPANY THAT IS SO INTENT ON USING

          3   ITS MONOPOLY POWER OVER WINDOWS TO TIE THE BROWSER, TO

          4   FORCE -- IN THE LANGUAGE OF MICROSOFT'S INTERNAL DOCUMENTS,

          5   TO FORCE PEOPLE TO TAKE IT, THAT THEY ARE PREPARED TO HOLD

          6   BACK ON OTHER TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCES, EVEN THOUGH THE OEM'S

          7   WILL SUFFER -- EVEN THOUGH THEIR CUSTOMERS WILL SUFFER.  A

          8   COMPANY IN A COMPETITIVE INDUSTRY WOULDN'T HAVE THAT OPTION.

          9   MICROSOFT HAS THE OPTION TO CONTROL THE PACE OF

         10   TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE PRECISELY BECAUSE IT HAS MONOPOLY

         11   POWER.

         12             THIS IS A GOOD -- AS GOOD AN ILLUSTRATION AS YOU

         13   CAN GET, BOTH OF MICROSOFT'S MONOPOLY POWER AND OF ITS USE

         14   OF THAT MONOPOLY POWER TO PREVENT EMERGING COMPETITION.

         15   AND, OF COURSE, THAT'S EXACTLY -- IF WE CAN SKIP TO

         16   NUMBER 14 -- THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT MICROSOFT SAID IN

         17   GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 202 THAT YOU'VE ALREADY SEEN WITH

         18   MR. HOUCK.  "IT SEEMS CLEAR THAT IT WILL BE VERY HARD TO

         19   INCREASE BROWSER MARKET SHARE ON THE MERITS OF IE 4 ALONE.

         20   IT WILL BE MORE IMPORTANT TO LEVERAGE THE OS ASSET TO MAKE

         21   PEOPLE USE IE INSTEAD OF NAVIGATOR."

         22             AND GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 56, WHICH IS DATED

         23   MARCH 25, 1997, IS THE SAME THING.  THIS IS AN INTERNAL

         24   MICROSOFT DOCUMENT.  IT SAYS THAT THE AUTHOR UNDERSTANDS THE

         25   NEED TO TRY TO SHIP ON THE SPRING 98 MACHINES.  HOWEVER,

                                                                              60

          1   WHAT'S GOING TO HAPPEN WITH IE?"  AND THEN GOES ON TO SAY,

          2   QUOTE, "I THOUGHT OUR NUMBER ONE STRATEGIC IMPERATIVE WAS TO

          3   GET ALL IE SHARE (THEY'VE BEEN STALLED AND THEIR BEST HOPE

          4   IN TYING TIGHT TO WINDOWS, ESPECIALLY ON OEM MACHINES.)"

          5             AND THEN IF YOU GO ON TO MAY 9 OF THE SAME YEAR,

          6   GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT 626, YOU HAVE MR. ALLCHIN -- LET ME GO

          7   BACK TO THE ONE YOU JUST HAD UP -- WHERE YOU HAVE

          8   MR. ALLCHIN RIGHT HERE ON APRIL 9, 1997, SAYING THAT HE

          9   KNOWS THAT WINNING AGAINST SUN, REFERRING TO JAVA, WILL TAKE

         10   A FULL OPERATING SYSTEM ATTACK.  AND HE SAYS, "I PERSONALLY

         11   BELIEVE THIS IS ALSO THE WINNING STRATEGY AGAINST NETSCAPE.

         12   WE MUST USE WINDOWS."

         13             AND I WANT TO HERE EMPHASIZE, YOUR HONOR, THAT THE

         14   COURT HAS HEARD MICROSOFT'S LAWYERS ARGUE, "WELL, WE WERE

         15   REALLY DOING THIS TO IMPROVE WINDOWS.  WE REALLY WANTED TO

         16   MAKE WINDOWS BETTER."

         17             I ASK YOU TO LOOK AT THE DOCUMENTS.  LOOK AT WHAT

         18   THEY SAID AT THE TIME.

         19             WHAT THEY WERE SAYING AT THE TIME IS NOT, "WE'RE

         20   GOING TO USE THE BROWSER TO INCREASE THE DESIRABILITY OF

         21   WINDOWS."  THEY ARE SAYING, "WE'RE GOING TO USE WINDOWS TO

         22   MAKE PEOPLE TAKE THE BROWSER."  THIS IS NOT A SITUATION IN

         23   WHICH THEY ARE SAYING, "GEE, IF WE TIE THESE TWO TOGETHER,

         24   WE'LL SELL MORE WINDOWS."  THEY ARE SAYING, "IF WE TIE THESE

         25   TWO TOGETHER, IT WILL HELP OUR BROWSER MARKET SHARE."
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          1             AND SO WHAT I ASK THE COURT TO DO WHEN, IT'S

          2   CONSIDERING ITS FACTUAL FINDINGS, IS TO LOOK AT WHAT THE

          3   CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS SAY WAS THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH

          4   MICROSOFT WAS ENGAGING IN THIS CONDUCT.  THIS IS NOT CONDUCT

          5   THAT, AS THEIR LAWYERS WOULD NOW LIKE TO EXPLAIN IT, WAS

          6   SIMPLY AN INTENT TO IMPROVE WINDOWS.  THEY ARE USING

          7   WINDOWS, IN MR. ALLCHIN'S WORDS, SO THEY CAN GET A WINNING

          8   STRATEGY AGAINST NETSCAPE.

          9             THE COURT:  WOULD THIS BE AN APPROPRIATE TIME FOR

         10   A BRIEF RECESS?

         11             MR. BOIES:  IT WOULD, YOUR HONOR.  THANK YOU, YOUR

         12   HONOR.

         13             (RECESS WAS TAKEN.)

         14             (AFTER RECESS.)

         15             MR. BOIES:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.

         16             THERE HAVE BEEN SOME SUGGESTIONS DURING THE TRIAL

         17   FROM MICROSOFT'S LAWYERS THAT THE INTEGRATION, REGARDLESS OF

         18   WHAT ITS PURPOSE WAS, HAD ACTUALLY ACCOMPLISHED SOME

         19   EFFICIENCY.

         20             AND YOU WILL RECALL THAT MR. ALLCHIN WAS THE CHIEF

         21   TECHNICAL PERSON TO TESTIFY ON BEHALF OF MICROSOFT.  AND HE

         22   SHOWED A TAPE THAT SHOWED ALL OF THE GREAT ADVANTAGES OF

         23   INTEGRATION.  AND I TOOK HIM THROUGH EACH ONE OF THOSE

         24   ADVANTAGES OF INTEGRATION, AND I ASKED HIM, "COULD YOU GET

         25   THESE SAME ADVANTAGES BY COMBINING TWO SEPARATELY OFFERED

                                                                              62

          1   PRODUCTS?" AND IN EVERY CASE, HE SAID, "YES."

          2             NOW, EVEN MORE SIGNIFICANT THAN THAT AFFIRMATIVE

          3   RESPONSE WAS HIS EXPLANATION FOR WHY THAT WAS SO.  AND HERE

          4   HE IS ASKED:

          5             "QUESTION:  ALL OF THAT COULD BE DONE IN EXACTLY

          6   THE SAME WAY BY A USER WHO WAS USING A RETAIL VERSION OF

          7   WINDOWS 95 AND A RETAIL VERSION OF IE 4 AS OPPOSED TO

          8   WINDOWS 98, CORRECT?

          9             "ANSWER:  YES, FOR EXACTLY THE SAME REASONS,

         10   BECAUSE IE REPLACES THE CORE OPERATING SYSTEM FILES."

         11             AND HE GOES ON TO SAY, QUOTE, "IT DOESN'T MATTER

         12   HOW IT WAS PURCHASED.  IT'S JUST CODE, SO IT DOESN'T MATTER.

         13   IF YOU LOAD IE ON A SYSTEM, IT REPLACES THE WHOLE SERIES OF

         14   FILES.  IT'S PART OF WINDOWS."

         15             AND THEN HE GOES ON TO SAY, "IT'S JUST A

         16   DISTRIBUTION VEHICLE."

         17             AND I ASK HIM:

         18             "QUESTION:  EXACTLY.  IT'S JUST A DISTRIBUTION

         19   VEHICLE, CORRECT, SIR?

         20             "ANSWER:  IT'S THE SAME CODE OUT OF WINDOWS.

         21             "QUESTION:  IT'S THE SAME CODE, AND ALL WE'RE

         22   TALKING ABOUT ARE DIFFERENT DISTRIBUTION VEHICLES, IN YOUR

         23   WORDS, CORRECT, SIR?

         24             "ANSWER:  YES, THAT'S WHAT I SAID.  YES."

         25             SO WHAT HE IS SAYING IS THAT YOU CAN DISTRIBUTE
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          1   THIS CODE AS PART OF THE OPERATING SYSTEM ALL COMBINED, YOU

          2   CAN DISTRIBUTE IT SEPARATELY, AND WHEN YOU COMBINE THE

          3   TWO -- WHEN THE OEM COMBINES THE TWO, WHEN THE CUSTOMER

          4   COMBINES THE TWO, YOU GET EXACTLY THE SAME RESULT.  THERE IS

          5   NO ADVANTAGE -- NO PLAUSIBLE ADVANTAGE, NO IMPLAUSIBLE

          6   ADVANTAGE TO FORCING THE CONSUMER TO TAKE BOTH OF THEM,

          7   BECAUSE THE CONSUMER THAT WANTS THEM BOTH OR THE OEM THAT

          8   WANTS THEM BOTH CAN COMBINE BOTH OF THEM.

          9             AND THEN, AGAIN, HE IS ASKED:

         10             "QUESTION:  AND, AGAIN, SIR, A USER WHO WOULD HAVE

         11   PURCHASED AN ORIGINAL VERSION OF WINDOWS 95, ADDED TO IT THE

         12   RETAIL VERSION OF IE 4, WILL GET EXACTLY THE SAME EXPERIENCE

         13   AS IS DESCRIBED HERE FOR A USER OF WINDOWS 98, CORRECT?

         14             "ANSWER:  THAT'S CORRECT."

         15             AND THEN EVEN MORE SIGNIFICANTLY, HE GOES ON,

         16   QUOTE:  "AGAIN, IT DOESN'T MATTER WHETHER THEY GOT IT FREE

         17   OFF THE WEB OR HOW THEY GOT IT BECAUSE IT'S REPLACING CORE

         18   OPERATING SYSTEM FILES."  CLOSE QUOTE.

         19             SO, AGAIN, WHAT HE IS SAYING IS THAT THIS IS A

         20   SITUATION IN WHICH IT DOESN'T MAKE ANY DIFFERENCE HOW IT'S

         21   DISTRIBUTED.  THE EFFECT IS THE SAME ONCE YOU GET IT.  AND

         22   THE ONLY DIFFERENCE IS THAT WHEN YOU COMBINE THEM -- WHEN

         23   YOU TIE THEM, THEN THE OEM OR THE CONSUMER DOESN'T HAVE A

         24   CHOICE.  THE OEM OR THE CONSUMER WHO WANTS THESE SUPPOSED

         25   ADVANTAGES CAN GET THEM -- CAN GET ALL OF THE ADVANTAGES,
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          1   ACCORDING TO MR. ALLCHIN, BY COMBINING TWO SEPARATELY

          2   OFFERED PRODUCTS.

          3             THERE IS CLEARLY A DEMAND FOR THOSE TWO SEPARATELY

          4   OFFERED PRODUCTS.  OEM'S HAVE TESTIFIED TO THAT.  CUSTOMERS

          5   HAVE TESTIFIED TO THAT.  THERE IS NO EFFICIENCY REASON,

          6   PLAUSIBLE OR OTHERWISE, TO WITHHOLD THAT CHOICE.  ALL THAT

          7   IS HAPPENING IS THAT CONSUMERS ARE BEING DEPRIVED OF THAT

          8   CHOICE.

          9             AND THEN, AGAIN, IN THE AFTERNOON OF FEBRUARY 1,

         10   1999, PAGE 45, HE, AGAIN, GOES THROUGH EXACTLY THE SAME

         11   POINT ABOUT HOW YOU CAN GET IT EITHER WAY.  YOU HAVE GOT AN

         12   OPTION TO GET IT SEPARATELY.  YOU HAVE GOT AN OPTION TO GET

         13   IT IN COMBINATION.  BUT WHETHER YOU GET IT IN COMBINATION OR

         14   WHETHER YOU GET IT SEPARATELY AND COMBINE THEM, THE EFFECT

         15   IS THE SAME.  THE EFFICIENCY IS THE SAME.  THE USER

         16   EXPERIENCE IS THE SAME.  THE PRODUCT IS THE SAME.

         17             IF YOU COMBINE IT AND FORCE THE OEM AND THE

         18   CUSTOMER TO TAKE IT, HOWEVER, ALL THAT IS CHANGED IS THAT

         19   YOU HAVE DEPRIVED THE CUSTOMER AND YOU HAVE DEPRIVED THE OEM

         20   OF A CHOICE.

         21             AND, AGAIN, ON PAGE 46, THE SAME DAY, AND PAGE 50,

         22   THE SAME DAY, "IT DOESN'T MATTER WHERE THEY GOT THE

         23   SOFTWARE.  IT'S REPLACING CORE OPERATING SYSTEM FILES."

         24             NOW, WE ALSO ASKED HIM ABOUT CALDERA.  AND YOU

         25   REMEMBER THAT HE SAID THAT CALDERA HAD THE SAME INTEGRATED
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          1   BROWSER EXPERIENCE.

          2             AND WE ASKED MR. FELTEN ABOUT THAT --  PROFESSOR

          3   FELTEN -- ABOUT WHAT THE SIGNIFICANCE OF ALLCHIN'S CALDERA

          4   EXAMPLE WAS.  AND WHAT MR. ALLCHIN SAYS IS THAT THIS SHOWS

          5   THAT THE FEATURES WHICH MR. ALLCHIN SAID COULD ONLY BE

          6   ACHIEVED BY INTEGRATION CAN BE ACHIEVED ON CALDERA WITH A

          7   SEPARABLE, REMOVABLE AND REPLACEABLE BROWSER.

          8             AS PROFESSOR FELTEN TESTIFIES HERE, THE BROWSER

          9   THAT IS USED WITH CALDERA, THE KDE BROWSER, IS SEPARATELY

         10   DEVELOPED, SEPARATELY MARKETED, IT'S REMOVABLE, IT'S

         11   REPLACEABLE, YOU CAN HAVE THE CALDERA OPERATING SYSTEM WITH

         12   IT OR WITHOUT IT, AND YET WHEN YOU COMBINE IT, YOU GET THE

         13   SAME ADVANTAGES OF INTEGRATION.

         14             NOW, MR. MUGLIA, ANOTHER MICROSOFT EXECUTIVE THAT

         15   TESTIFIED AT TRIAL, TESTIFIED ABOUT OFFICE.  AND HE

         16   TESTIFIED HERE THAT OFFICE WAS AN INTEGRATED PACKAGE OF WORD

         17   AND EXCEL AND THAT THEY WERE DESIGNED TO BE INTEGRATED.  BUT

         18   HE THEN WENT ON TO TESTIFY THAT THEY COULD BE SEPARATED

         19   EASILY, AND MICROSOFT, IN FACT, SOLD THEM SEPARATELY.  AND

         20   YOU COULD GET ALL OF THE INTEGRATION ADVANTAGES BY OFFERING

         21   THEM TWO WAYS:  ONE, AS A COMBINED PACKAGE AND, TWO,

         22   SEPARATELY.  AND THERE WAS NO LOSS OF EFFICIENCY.  AND

         23   THAT'S WHAT MR. MUGLIA TESTIFIES TO HERE IN THIS TESTIMONY.

         24             NOW, MR. FELTEN WAS ALSO ASKED ABOUT WHAT THE

         25   SIGNIFICANCE OF THE OFFICE EXAMPLE WAS.  THE MUGLIA
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          1   TESTIMONY IS IN THE AFTERNOON OF FEBRUARY 26, 1999, AND IT'S

          2   AT PAGES 70 AND THE PAGES RIGHT SURROUNDING THAT.

          3             AND THEN IF WE CAN GO ON TO THE FELTEN TESTIMONY,

          4   PROFESSOR FELTEN IS ASKED ABOUT MICROSOFT WORD AND EXCEL,

          5   AND HE SAYS THAT "MICROSOFT MAKES WORD AND EXCEL AVAILABLE

          6   SEPARATELY FOR THOSE USERS WHO WANT THEM, OR FOR THOSE USERS

          7   WHO WANT BOTH, MICROSOFT PROVIDES A SINGLE BOX THAT THEY CAN

          8   BUY, WHICH GIVES THEM A SINGLE INSTALL.

          9             "SO, IN OTHER WORDS, MICROSOFT CAN GIVE THE USER

         10   THE CHOICES THAT THEY WANT.  THEY COULD HAVE JUST THE ONE.

         11   THEY COULD HAVE JUST THE OTHER, OR THEY COULD HAVE BOTH.

         12   AND IF THEY HAVE BOTH, THEY COULD DO IT WITH A SINGLE

         13   INSTALL, WITHOUT REQUIRING THEM TO TAKE BOTH, IN ALL CASES."

         14   CLOSE QUOTE.

         15             AND THEN HE IS ASKED, "WHAT DOES THAT SAY ABOUT IE

         16   AND WINDOWS?"  AND HE SAYS, QUOTE -- AND THIS IS ON JUNE 10,

         17   1999 IN THE AFTERNOON, PAGE 11 AND 12 -- HE SAYS, QUOTE,

         18   "WELL, THE SAME IS TRUE WITH REGARD TO INTERNET EXPLORER AND

         19   WINDOWS.  MICROSOFT COULD PROVIDE A SINGLE INSTALL FOR THOSE

         20   USERS WHO WANT BOTH WINDOWS AND IE WITHOUT TAKING AWAY THE

         21   OTHER CHOICES, SUCH AS BUYING ONLY WINDOWS OR ONLY INTERNET

         22   EXPLORER."

         23             SO, AGAIN, YOU HAVE AN EXAMPLE OF HOW MICROSOFT

         24   CAN, WHEN IT WANTS TO, OFFER BOTH AN INTEGRATED SOLUTION AND

         25   THE SEPARATE COMPONENTS.  AND THAT'S BECAUSE SOFTWARE, AS I
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          1   THINK THE EVIDENCE IS CLEAR, IS INFINITELY CHANGEABLE.

          2             NOW, MICROSOFT'S LAWYERS, WE THINK, ARE NOT ONLY

          3   TRYING TO REWRITE SOME OF THE HISTORY.  THEY ARE TRYING TO

          4   REWRITE SOME OF THEIR OWN FINDINGS.  IN THEIR FIRST FINDING

          5   THAT THEY SUBMITTED ON AUGUST 10, 1999, THEY RECOGNIZED THAT

          6   AS PLAINTIFFS' WITNESSES TESTIFIED, SOFTWARE CODE IS

          7   INFINITELY MUTABLE.  THAT IS A QUOTE FROM THEIR FINDING 85.

          8             NOW, WE USE THAT CONSIDERABLY IN OUR FINDINGS TO

          9   MAKE THE POINT WHICH MR. ALLCHIN MAKES, PROFESSOR FELTEN

         10   MAKES, AND A NUMBER OF OTHER PEOPLE MAKE, THAT BECAUSE

         11   SOFTWARE CODE IS INFINITELY MUTABLE, YOU CAN CHANGE IT, YOU

         12   CAN REARRANGE IT WITHOUT A LOSS OF EFFICIENCY, AND YOU CAN,

         13   AS MR. ALLCHIN TESTIFIED, MAKE TWO PRODUCTS AVAILABLE THAT

         14   CAN BE COMBINED AND YOU GET THE SAME EFFECT.

         15             MICROSOFT, IN THEIR REVISED FINDING, SORT OF TAKES

         16   BACK SOME OF WHAT THEY WROTE IN THEIR ORIGINAL FINDING.  ON

         17   SEPTEMBER 10 THEY SAY, "AS PLAINTIFFS' WITNESSES TESTIFIED,

         18   SOFTWARE CODE IS" -- THEY DROP "INFINITELY" AND THEY HAVE

         19   INSERTED "(SUBJECT TO VARIOUS ENGINEERING AND PERFORMANCE

         20   CONSTRAINTS) MUTABLE."

         21             NOW, NOTHING CHANGED BETWEEN AUGUST 10, 1999 AND

         22   SEPTEMBER 10, 1999, CERTAINLY NOT IN TERMS OF THE EVIDENCE

         23   AT TRIAL, YOUR HONOR.  WHAT HAS, I SUBMIT, CHANGED IS SIMPLY

         24   A RECOGNITION OF WHERE THE FACTS LEAD THEM, AND THE FACTS

         25   LEAD THEM TO THE POSITION THAT THEIR OWN WITNESSES TESTIFIED
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          1   TO, THE UNCONTRADICTED EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.  THE

          2   CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS IN THE RECORD SHOW THAT THERE WAS

          3   NO EFFICIENCY JUSTIFICATION WHATSOEVER FOR THE TIE-IN.

          4             LET ME TURN TO THE SCREEN RESTRICTIONS.  AND THESE

          5   SCREEN RESTRICTIONS ORIGINATED IN 1996, AND THEY ORIGINATED

          6   BECAUSE OF A DOCUMENT, GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 295, THAT

          7   MR. GATES WROTE.  AND HE BEGINS -- AND THIS IS VERY

          8   SIGNIFICANT BECAUSE HE BEGINS, QUOTE, "WINNING INTERNET

          9   BROWSER SHARE IS A VERY, VERY IMPORTANT GOAL FOR US."

         10             HE GOES ON TO SAY, "APPARENTLY A LOT OF OEM'S ARE

         11   BUNDLING NON-MIRCOSOFT BROWSERS AND COMING UP WITH

         12   OFFERINGS, TOGETHER WITH INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS, THAT

         13   GET DISPLAYED ON THEIR MACHINES IN A FAR MORE PROMINENT WAY

         14   THAN MSN OR OUR INTERNET BROWSER.

         15             NOW, THINKING ABOUT SOME OF THE ARGUMENTS THAT

         16   PLAINTIFF'S LAWYERS HAVE MADE IN THIS CASE -- OR DEFENDANT'S

         17   LAWYERS HAVE MADE IN THIS CASE -- MR. GATES DOESN'T SAY,

         18   "THIS VIOLATES OUR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY."  HE DOESN'T SAY,

         19   "THIS VIOLATES OUR COPYRIGHT."  HE DOESN'T SAY, "THIS

         20   INTERFERES WITH THE WINDOWS EXPERIENCE."  HE DOESN'T SAY

         21   THAT THIS IS INEFFICIENT IN ANY WAY.  HE SIMPLY SAYS,

         22   "THEY'RE DISPLAYING, THEY'RE PROMOTING, THEY'RE MAKING

         23   AVAILABLE COMPETITIVE BROWSERS, AND WE WANT TO STOP THEM."

         24             NOW, WHEN MR. GATES SPEAKS, MICROSOFT LISTENS.

         25   AND IN GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 401 THAT SAME MONTH, MR. KEMPIN,
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          1   IN HIS MID-YEAR REVIEW ON JANUARY 22, 1996, TALKS ABOUT

          2   "WHAT WE MISSED IN THE FIRST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 1996" --

          3   WHICH, OF COURSE, IS THE LAST SIX MONTHS OF 1995 -- AND ONE

          4   OF THE KEY THINGS THEY MISSED WAS CONTROL OVER START-UP

          5   SCREENS, MSN AND IE PLACEMENT.

          6             SO THEY ARE CONCERNED ABOUT THE START-UP SCREENS,

          7   NOT FOR ANY OF THE REASONS THAT MICROSOFT'S LAWYERS HAVE

          8   HYPOTHESIZED IN THIS CASE, BUT BECAUSE OF MSN AND IE

          9   PLACEMENT AND BECAUSE OF THE WAY THAT OEM'S WERE USING THESE

         10   SCREENS TO MAKE COMPETITIVE BROWSERS AVAILABLE.

         11             AND WHAT DOES HE SAY THEY ARE GOING TO DO ABOUT

         12   THAT?  THEY ARE GOING TO REVISE THEIR GOALS TO MAKE OEM'S

         13   SUPPORT OUR INTERNET EFFORTS.  AND HOW DO THEY DO THAT?

         14   WITH THE SCREEN RESTRICTIONS.  AND MR. KEMPIN ADMITTED AS

         15   MUCH.

         16             "QUESTION:  WAS ONE OF THE WAYS THAT YOU WERE

         17   GOING TO ADDRESS THE PROBLEM OF IE PLACEMENT THROUGH CONTROL

         18   OVER START-UP SCREENS?

         19             "ANSWER:  THAT IS CORRECT, AND I WOULD ADDRESS THE

         20   SHELL ISSUES AT THE SAME TIME."

         21             AND THEN DOWN AT THE BOTTOM:

         22             "AND YOU SAY YOU'RE GOING TO TRY TO SOLVE THAT

         23   PROBLEM THROUGH CONTROL OVER START-UP SCREENS," REFERRING TO

         24   IE PLACEMENT.

         25             AND THE ANSWER IS:  "THAT IS CORRECT."
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          1             AND THAT IS FEBRUARY 25, 1999, IN THE MORNING ON

          2   PAGE 43.

          3             NOW, IN GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 304, LATER THAT YEAR,

          4   MR. KEMPIN INDICATES THAT OEM'S ARE VERY RELUCTANT HERE

          5   BECAUSE "OEM'S HAD STARTED TO ADD VALUE TO OUR SOFTWARE BY

          6   ADDRESSING KEY NEEDS FOR THEIR CUSTOMERS."

          7             IN OTHER WORDS, THE SCREEN RESTRICTIONS ARE

          8   INTERFERING WITH THE OEM'S ADDING VALUE TO ADDRESS THE KEY

          9   NEEDS OF THEIR CUSTOMERS, AND THE OEM'S DON'T LIKE IT.

         10             BUT A YEAR AND A HALF LATER IN GOVERNMENT'S

         11   EXHIBIT 379, KEMPIN BEGAN TO GIVE SOME EXCEPTIONS, AND

         12   PEOPLE WERE BEGINNING TO WORRY THAT THAT WAS A SLIPPERY

         13   SLOPE.

         14             NOT ONLY THAT, BUT THE LAWYERS AND THE PEOPLE

         15   WORKING WITH THEM WERE COMPLAINING THAT THIS WAS UNDERMINING

         16   THEIR DEFENSE OF THE WINDOWS EXPERIENCE.

         17             "CARL AND KURT INFORM ME THAT THE REACTION FROM

         18   DAVE," THE LAWYER, "AND THE ANTITRUST TEAM WAS NEGATIVE.

         19   CHANGES LIKE THIS UNDERMINE OUR WHOLE CASE IN DEFENSE OF

         20   WINDOWS EXPERIENCE."

         21             IN OTHER WORDS, WHAT THEY'VE TRIED TO DO IN THIS

         22   TRIAL IS SAY, "WELL, WE JUST WANTED A COMMON WINDOWS

         23   EXPERIENCE."  NOW, OF COURSE, THEY MAKE EXCEPTIONS

         24   THROUGHOUT.  AND THE RECORD IS REPLETE WITH EXCEPTIONS, SO

         25   LONG AS THE OEM AGREES NOT TO PROMOTE A BROWSER OR NOT TO
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          1   PROMOTE ANOTHER COMPETITIVE PRODUCT THAT MICROSOFT IS

          2   WORRIED ABOUT.

          3             SO THE WINDOWS EXPERIENCE EXISTS SIMPLY FOR THE

          4   REASON OF THROWING SOME KIND OF PATINA OVER WHAT THEY ARE

          5   TRYING TO DO.  AND WHAT THEY ARE TRYING TO DO HERE, IN THEIR

          6   OWN WORDS, IS STOP THE PROMOTION AND AVAILABILITY OF IE AND

          7   COMPETITIVE ISP'S.

          8             AND, AGAIN, YOUR HONOR, I WOULD URGE YOU TO LOOK

          9   AT WHAT THEIR CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS SAY WERE THE REASONS

         10   FOR THIS.  AND THERE ARE MANY DOCUMENTS THAT THEN IN THE

         11   RECORD GO ON TO EXPLAIN HOW THIS HARMED CONSUMERS, AND HOW

         12   IT HARMED OEM'S, AND HOW MUCH THE OEM'S DIDN'T WANT IT, AND

         13   HERE IS A DOCUMENT FROM COMPAQ TALKING ABOUT -- COMPLAINING

         14   ABOUT THE "ONE SIZE FITS ALL" STRATEGY OF MICROSOFT.

         15             IN THE INTEREST OF TIME, LET ME GO ON TO THE ISSUE

         16   OF COERCION BECAUSE IT'S VERY IMPORTANT TO KEEP IN MIND THAT

         17   WE'RE DEALING HERE NOT ONLY WITH WHAT THEY ARE ABLE TO GET

         18   OEM'S AND OTHERS TO AGREE TO IN WRITING -- AND THAT'S BAD

         19   ENOUGH -- BUT ALSO WHAT THEY ARE ABLE TO DO IN TERMS OF

         20   REQUIRING AND FORCING OEM'S AND OTHERS TO DO IT.

         21             AND LET ME BEGIN WITH WHAT MR. NORRIS FROM IBM

         22   TESTIFIED TO.  AND THIS IS WHERE HE IS TESTIFYING THAT OVER

         23   THE TWO YEARS WHERE HE WAS THE LEAD NEGOTIATOR DEALING WITH

         24   MICROSOFT -- AND THIS IS AT JUNE 7, THE MORNING TRANSCRIPT,

         25   PAGE 16 -- QUOTE, "ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS -- I REMEMBER
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          1   SEVERAL SPECIFIC OCCASIONS THAT I WAS TOLD IBM CAN HAVE

          2   COMPAQ'S DEAL WHEN IT QUITS COMPETING.  I WAS TOLD `AS LONG

          3   AS YOU'RE COMPETING WITH MICROSOFT, YOU WILL SUFFER IN THE

          4   MARKET IN TERMS OF PRICES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS, MARKETING

          5   SUPPORT PROGRAMS AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT PROGRAMS.'"

          6             AND HE ALSO TALKS ABOUT HOW MICROSOFT DEMANDED

          7   THAT THEY EXCLUSIVELY PROMOTE IE IN THE ACTIVE DESKTOP --

          8   AND THAT'S ON JUNE 8, 1999 -- AND WHERE THEY SAID THAT THE

          9   MDA DOLLARS THAT WERE OFFERED WOULD NOT BE AVAILABLE TO IBM

         10   AND THAT THE MDA THAT THEY CURRENTLY HAD ON THE TABLE WAS UP

         11   TO THEIR SOLE DISCRETION AS TO WHETHER WE MET THEM OR NOT,

         12   AND THEY MAY DECIDE WE DIDN'T MEET THEM IF THEY DIDN'T

         13   PROMOTE IE EXCLUSIVELY.

         14             AND HERE, AGAIN, YOUR HONOR, THEY HAVE GOT THESE

         15   MDA'S -- THESE DISCOUNTS TOTALLY WITHIN THEIR DISCRETION AND

         16   THEY USE THAT DISCRETION TO FORCE OEM'S TO TAKE IE AND TO

         17   TAKE IT EXCLUSIVELY.

         18             AND IT'S NOT, OF COURSE, JUST IBM.  GOVERNMENT'S

         19   EXHIBIT 433 IS A COMPAQ DOCUMENT.  YOU RECALL THIS DOCUMENT

         20   IN WHICH ONE OF THE PARAGRAPHS -- ONE OF THE PAGES ASKS,

         21   "HOW CAN MICROSOFT NEGATIVELY IMPACT OUR CORE BUSINESS?"

         22   THE NEXT PAGE SAYS, "HOW RETALIATORY COULD THEY GET?"

         23             AND YOU WILL RECALL THAT I WENT THROUGH THIS WITH

         24   MR. ROSE ABOUT ALL THE WAYS THAT MICROSOFT HAD TO RETALIATE.

         25             AND THE COURT WILL RECALL GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 52,
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          1   WHICH WAS GATEWAY'S SWORN ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES, IN

          2   WHICH GATEWAY TALKS ABOUT HOW MICROSOFT THREATENED TO

          3   RETALIATE AND DID RETALIATE AGAINST GATEWAY FOR ITS USE OF

          4   COMPETITIVE BROWSERS.

          5             WE'LL GO TO THE NEXT PAGE.

          6             WHEN GATEWAY ELECTED TO USE NETSCAPE NAVIGATOR AS

          7   THE BROWSER ON ITS INTERNET, MICROSOFT REPRESENTATIVES AGAIN

          8   STRENUOUSLY OBJECTED, AND THEY THREATENED TO REMOVE GATEWAY

          9   FROM SOME OF WHAT IT HAD.

         10             AT THE TOP OF THE PAGE, IT SAYS, "AFTER GATEWAY

         11   BEGAN OFFERING NETSCAPE NAVIGATOR, A COMPETITIVE BROWSER

         12   PRODUCT, WITH ITS SYSTEM, MICROSOFT REPRESENTATIVES

         13   REPEATEDLY TOLD GATEWAY REPRESENTATIVES THAT MICROSOFT

         14   CONSIDERS GATEWAY'S OFFER OF THE COMPETITIVE PRODUCT A

         15   SERIOUS ISSUE THAT COULD AFFECT OUR WORKING RELATIONSHIP."

         16             AND IT GOES ON TO TALK ABOUT HOW GATEWAY

         17   REPRESENTATIVES UNDERSTOOD THAT THERE WAS A POSSIBILITY OF

         18   MICROSOFT TAKING ADVERSE ACTION AGAINST GATEWAY IF IT MOVED

         19   CLOSER TO NETSCAPE.

         20             GATEWAY'S CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS ARE EVEN MORE

         21   EXPLICIT.  PAGE 9 -- THIS IS GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 302.  THIS

         22   TELLS THAT GATEWAY WAS TRYING TO GET THE FLEXIBILITY AND

         23   THAT MICROSOFT WAS REJECTING IT AND PREVENTING THEM FROM --

         24   IF WE GO TO THE NEXT PAGE -- PREVENTING THEM FROM

         25   DIFFERENTIATING THEIR PRODUCT.
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          1             AND THEN IF YOU GO TO THE NEXT ONE, THIS IS A

          2   FEBRUARY 28, 1997 MEMO, WHERE IT TALKS ABOUT A MICROSOFT

          3   ACCOUNT REP OBJECTING TO GATEWAY'S USE OF NETSCAPE.  AND

          4   THEN IN THE FOURTH PARAGRAPH, THIS MICROSOFT REPRESENTATIVE

          5   SAID, "THIS IS A HUGE ISSUE WITH MICROSOFT."  HE SAID,

          6   "MICROSOFT WANTS TO GET BACK TO DOING CO-MARKETING AND SALES

          7   CAMPAIGNS WITH GATEWAY, BUT THEY WON'T IF THEY SEE GATEWAY

          8   AS ANYTHING OTHER THAN PRO-MICROSOFT."

          9             THE MICROSOFT REPRESENTATIVE IS QUOTED AS SAYING,

         10   "DELL TURNED NETSCAPE DOWN BECAUSE THEY DID NOT WANT TO HURT

         11   THEIR RELATIONSHIP WITH MICROSOFT.  THEREFORE, THEY" --

         12   DELL -- "GET SPECIAL THINGS BECAUSE OF IT."

         13             SO WHAT THE COURT HAS TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT IS NOT

         14   ONLY THE EXPLICIT WRITTEN AGREEMENTS, BUT ALSO THE COERCION.

         15             THAT IS TRUE IN THE CONTEXT OF JAVA AS WELL.  AND

         16   IF WE COULD GO TO J-3, WHICH IS GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 289,

         17   AND THIS IS MR. GATES REPORTING ON A CONVERSATION THAT HE

         18   HAD WITH MR. GROVE.  AND HE IS REPORTING THIS IN JUNE OF

         19   1996.  AND DOWN AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PAGE, HE SAYS WITH

         20   RESPECT TO JAVA, "I TOLD ANDY THAT IT'S INAPPROPRIATE FOR

         21   THEIR GROUP TO TAKE ANYTHING RESEMBLING A WINDOWS API AND

         22   WRAP IT AS A JAVA API."

         23             AND IF WE CAN GO TO MR. MCGEADY'S TESTIMONY,

         24   MR. MCGEADY EXPLAINS THAT.  HE EXPLAINS THAT WRAPPING WOULD

         25   BE ONE THAT WOULD TAKE A SUN-COMPATIBLE JAVA IMPLEMENTATION
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          1   AND MAKE IT ONE THAT RAN COMPARATIVELY EFFICIENTLY AND USE

          2   THE CAPABILITIES OF THE OVERALL WINDOWS OPERATING SYSTEM AND

          3   PERSONAL COMPUTER, AND THAT THAT WOULD BE BENEFICIAL TO

          4   CONSUMERS BECAUSE, QUOTE, "YOU WOULD HAVE A JAVA

          5   IMPLEMENTATION THAT WAS BOTH COMPATIBLE WITH AND WOULD BE

          6   ABLE TO RUN THE SAME APPLICATIONS ON A MACINTOSH AND ON A

          7   WINDOWS MACHINE, AND YOU WOULD HAVE A JAVA IMPLEMENTATION

          8   THAT WOULD RUN FASTER ON A WINDOWS MACHINE THAN ONE THAT WAS

          9   IMPLEMENTED IN A WAY THAT WASN'T COGNIZANT OF THE UNDERLYING

         10   WINDOWS API'S.  SO IT WOULD BE FASTER AND IT WOULD BE MORE

         11   COMPATIBLE."

         12             IT SOUNDS GREAT.  IT SOUNDS LIKE EXACTLY THE KIND

         13   OF THING THAT MICROSOFT, THE PURVEYOR OF WINDOWS, OUGHT TO

         14   WANT.  IT'S NOT THOUGH, AND THE REASON IT ISN'T IS BECAUSE

         15   THEY DIDN'T WANT TO DO ANYTHING THAT WOULD MAKE

         16   CROSS-PLATFORM JAVA ACCEPTABLE IN THE COMMUNITY.

         17             AND, INDEED, WHAT YOU HAVE, IF WE CAN GO TO J-7 --

         18   MR. ALLCHIN ON APRIL 22, 1997, TALKING ABOUT THE NEED TO

         19   FRAGMENT JAVA AND SAYING THAT HE WOULD BE DIFFERENT, JUST TO

         20   BE DIFFERENT.

         21             IF WE CAN BLOW UP THE TEXT OF THAT -- BUT IF WE

         22   CAN'T, THAT'S WHAT IT SAYS.  HE SAYS HE WOULD BE DIFFERENT

         23   JUST FOR THE SAKE OF BEING DIFFERENT.  THAT'S IN PARAGRAPH

         24   4, RIGHT THERE.

         25             "I WOULD EXPLICITLY BE DIFFERENT, JUST TO BE
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          1   DIFFERENT."

          2             AND IF YOU GO TO THE NEXT DOCUMENT, WHICH IS A

          3   STRATEGY DOCUMENT FOR MICROSOFT IN OCTOBER OF 1998,

          4   GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 518, THEY ARE TALKING ABOUT JAVA

          5   STRATEGY.  AND HERE, AGAIN, THEIR STRATEGY -- WE CAN GO TO

          6   THE NEXT PAGE -- IS "TO ENCOURAGE FRAGMENTATION OF JAVA AND,

          7   NUMBER TWO, DON'T ENCOURAGE NEW CROSS-PLATFORM JAVA CLASSES.

          8   ESPECIALLY DON'T HELP GET GREAT WIN 32 IMPLEMENTATIONS

          9   WRITTEN AND DEPLOYED."

         10             YOU'RE GOING TO HEAR A LOT OF ARGUMENT ABOUT HOW

         11   WHAT MICROSOFT WAS REALLY DOING THROUGHOUT THIS WAS TRYING

         12   TO MAKE WINDOWS GREAT, IMPROVE WINDOWS, INCREASE THE

         13   COMPLEMENTS FOR WINDOWS, MAKE WINDOWS MORE ATTRACTIVE, AND

         14   YET THROUGHOUT THEIR CONTEMPORANEOUS DOCUMENTS, YOU SEE

         15   EXACTLY THE OPPOSITE.  THEY PARTICULARLY DON'T WANT JAVA TO

         16   WORK WELL WITH WINDOWS, AND THEIR STRATEGY IS TO PREVENT

         17   THAT FROM HAPPENING, SOMETHING NO COMPETITIVE COMPANY WOULD

         18   EVER DO.  A COMPETITIVE COMPANY WOULD WANT THE MOST

         19   APPLICATIONS, THE MOST THINGS THAT WERE AVAILABLE FOR THEIR

         20   OPERATING SYSTEM.  ONLY A MONOPOLIST CAN SAY, "WE'RE GOING

         21   TO IMPAIR OUR OWN OPERATING SYSTEM.  WE'RE GOING TO IMPAIR

         22   THE ATTRACTIVENESS AND THE USABILITY OF THAT FOR THE GRANDER

         23   PURPOSE, THE GREATER PURPOSE, THE MORE IMPORTANT PURPOSE OF

         24   STIFLING THIS COMPETITION THAT MIGHT LEAD TO A MORE

         25   COMPETITIVE OPERATING SYSTEM MARKET."
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          1             AND YOU SEE THAT THROUGHOUT.  THE NEXT DOCUMENT,

          2   GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 235, IS ANOTHER EXAMPLE.  THIS IS DATED

          3   THE PRIOR YEAR, AND WHAT THEY ARE SAYING IS THEY WANT INTEL,

          4   QUOTE, "TO STOP HELPING SUN CREATE JAVA MULTIMEDIA API'S,

          5   ESPECIALLY ONES THAT RUN WELL ON WINDOWS."

          6             I THINK THERE IS A WORD THAT IS LEFT OUT OF THERE.

          7             AGAIN, WHAT YOU HAVE IS THE INTENT NOT TO PROMOTE

          8   WINDOWS BUT TO USE WINDOWS -- TO USE THE MONOPOLY POWER OF

          9   WINDOWS TO STIFLE COMPETITION.  AND THEY WERE VERY

         10   SUCCESSFUL IN THAT, AND THEY WERE VERY SUCCESSFUL EVEN WITH

         11   COMPANIES AS POWERFUL AS INTEL.

         12             IF WE CAN GO TO THE JULY 7, 1995 -- THIS IS A

         13   DOCUMENT.  CAN WE BRING UP THE WHOLE DOCUMENT -- THE

         14   ORIGINAL DOCUMENT?  THIS IS A DOCUMENT.  YOU CAN SEE IT.

         15   THIS SHOULD BE GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 278.  HERE WE ARE.  IT'S

         16   A MEMORANDUM FROM MR. GATES, DATED JULY 7, 1995.  AND ONE

         17   THING HE SAYS HERE IN THE FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH

         18   PARAGRAPH IS THE MAIN THING THEY ARE TRYING TO DO RIGHT NOW

         19   IS TO CONVINCE THEM NOT TO SHIP NSP.

         20             AND THE POWER THAT THEY ARE ABLE TO EXERCISE IN

         21   DOING THAT IS DEMONSTRATED, IF WE GO TO THE NEXT PAGE OF THE

         22   SAME DOCUMENT, WHERE HE SAYS IN THE NEXT-TO-LAST PARAGRAPH

         23   THAT THEY PROBABLY CAN CONVINCE INTEL NOT TO SHIP NSP

         24   BROADLY THIS YEAR, BUT THEY WANT TO SHIP IT IN THE FIRST

         25   HALF OF 1996.
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          1             THEY THEN HAD A MEETING WITH INTEL, AND

          2   GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 279 IS AN INTEL MEMORANDUM --

          3   CONTEMPORANEOUS INTEL MEMORANDUM.  THIS IS BY MR. WHITTIER,

          4   IN WHICH HE RECORDS GATES AS SAYING, "THERE IS A FUNDAMENTAL

          5   PROBLEM WITH INTEL PROVIDING THIS NSP," AND GATES WOULD NOT

          6   ALLOW PROCESSORS -- OS PROGRAMS TO PROGRESS UNINCUMBERED BY

          7   PLATFORM COMMUNICATIONS ISSUES.

          8             AND MR. MCGEADY TESTIFIED UNDER OATH HERE TO THE

          9   SAME EFFECT.  BEFORE WE GO ON TO MR. MCGEADY, LET'S LOOK AT

         10   THIS PAGE WHERE MR. WHITTIER ALSO RECORDS HOW JAVA IS A

         11   SHOW-STOPPER -- VERY SENSITIVE TO WHAT INTEL WILL DO, AND

         12   THAT INTEL CAN USE NETSCAPE SO LONG AS THEY DON'T SET UP A

         13   "POSITIVE FEEDBACK LOOP" FOR NETSCAPE, BUT ALLOWS IT TO GROW

         14   INTO A DE FACTO STANDARD.

         15             SO WHAT YOU SEE IS MICROSOFT TELLING EVEN A

         16   COMPANY AS POWERFUL AS INTEL WHAT IT CAN AND CANNOT DO.  AND

         17   MR. MCGEADY TESTIFIED AT TRIAL THAT THAT IS EXACTLY WHAT

         18   INTEL UNDERSTOOD AND DID.  AND HE TESTIFIES, QUOTE, "BILL

         19   MADE IT VERY CLEAR THAT MICROSOFT WOULD NOT SUPPORT OUR NEXT

         20   PROCESSOR OFFERINGS IF WE DID NOT GET ALIGNMENT BETWEEN

         21   INTEL AND MICROSOFT ON PLATFORM ISSUES."

         22             AND IF WE GO TO THE NEXT DOCUMENT, YOU SEE THE

         23   SUCCESS THEY HAD.  THIS IS GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 281, DATED

         24   OCTOBER 18, 1995.  AND IF YOU GO DOWN TO THE BOTTOM OF THE

         25   PAGE -- MAY I HAVE JUST A MOMENT, YOUR HONOR?
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          1             JUST SCROLL IT DOWN THE OTHER WAY A LITTLE BIT.

          2             I CAN'T SEEM TO GET IT UP ON THE SCREEN, YOUR

          3   HONOR, BUT THIS IS THE NSP CHILL DOCUMENT.  THE COURT WILL

          4   RECALL ABOUT HOW INTEL COMES HAT IN HAND TO MICROSOFT AND

          5   SAYS, "WHAT WE WANT TO HAVE IS YOU TELL THE OEM'S THAT IT'S

          6   OKAY FOR THEM TO WORK WITH US BECAUSE WE HAVE STOPPED

          7   SHIPPING NSP."  AND IT IS GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 281, AND IT'S

          8   RIGHT AT THE BOTTOM.

          9             IF YOU CAN BLOW UP THAT PAGE, IT SAYS, "INTEL

         10   FEELS WE HAVE ALL THE OEM'S ON HOLD WITH OUR NSP CHILL."

         11   AND IT GOES TO ON TO SAY, "THIS IS GOOD NEWS BECAUSE IT

         12   MEANS OEM'S ARE LISTENING TO US."  AND THEN IT GOES ON --

         13   GATES GOES ON TO SAY, "ANDY" -- ANDY GROVE -- "BELIEVES

         14   INTEL IS LIVING UP TO ITS PART OF THE NSP BARGAIN AND THAT

         15   WE SHOULD LET OEM'S KNOW THAT SOME OF THE NEW SOFTWARE WORK

         16   INTEL IS DOING IS OKAY."

         17             IN OTHER WORDS, INTEL MADE A BARGAIN WITH

         18   MICROSOFT NOT TO TO DO THE SOFTWARE THAT MICROSOFT OBJECTED

         19   TO.  AND WHEN YOU HAVE THE KIND OF POWER THAT MICROSOFT HAS

         20   TO COMPEL EVEN A COMPANY AS POWERFUL AS INTEL TO DO ITS

         21   BIDDING, YOU SEE BOTH MONOPOLY POWER AT WORK, AND YOU SEE

         22   THE EFFECTS OF THAT, BECAUSE JUST AS MICROSOFT DID WITH

         23   INTEL AND JUST AS IT DID WITH APPLE, WHEN IT SAID, "WE'RE

         24   NOT GOING TO GIVE YOU SUPPORT THAT YOU NEED TO STAY IN

         25   BUSINESS UNLESS YOU AGREE TO MAKE INTERNET EXPLORER YOUR
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          1   BROWSER" -- AND THEY ACTUALLY SIGNED THERE A CONTRACT,

          2   GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 1167, WITH APPLE THAT SAID THAT, THE

          3   SAME WAY THEY GO TO SOFTWARE COMPANIES AND SAY, "WE WON'T

          4   GIVE YOU ACCESS TO OUR API'S AND OUR BETAS UNLESS YOU AGREE

          5   TO MAKE INTERNET EXPLORER THE DEFAULT -- UNLESS YOU AGREE TO

          6   MAKE OUR VERSION, OUR MICROSOFT VERSION OF JAVA THE

          7   DEFAULT."

          8             AN EXAMPLE OF THAT CONTRACT IS GOVERNMENT'S

          9   EXHIBIT 2071, WHEN THEY GO TO INTUIT AND SAY -- AND OTHER

         10   ICP'S AND SAY, "YOU HAVE GOT TO DEGRADE THE CONTENT OF YOUR

         11   WEB SITE IF IT'S VIEWED BY A NON-MIRCOSOFT BROWSER."  AND

         12   THAT'S GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT 1156 AND GOVERNMENT'S EXHIBIT

         13   206.

         14             THESE ARE SIGNED DOCUMENTS, YOUR HONOR.  THESE ARE

         15   DOCUMENTS IN WHICH THEY CONTRACTUALLY REQUIRE THESE

         16   COMPANIES TO RESTRICT THEIR COMPETITIVE ALTERNATIVES -- TO

         17   RESTRICT THE COMPETITIVE CHOICES THAT THEY HAVE AVAILABLE.

         18             NOW, MICROSOFT HAS SAID, "WELL, OTHER COMPANIES DO

         19   THAT."  AND IF THERE ARE ANY EXAMPLES OF OTHER COMPANIES

         20   DOING WHAT MICROSOFT HAS DONE -- IF THERE ARE COMPANIES WITH

         21   THE KIND OF POWER THAT MICROSOFT HAS AND WITH THE KIND OF

         22   ESSENTIAL FACILITY THAT THEY HAVE, SAYING TO COMPANIES,

         23   "WE'LL LET YOU USE THIS, BUT ONLY IF YOU BOYCOTT A

         24   COMPETITOR'S PRODUCT, OR ONLY IF YOU PUT THE COMPETITOR'S

         25   PRODUCT IN A WAY THAT IS NOT GOING TO BE ATTRACTIVE," I AM
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          1   SURE THAT MR. WARDEN WILL TELL THE COURT ABOUT WHAT THOSE

          2   EXAMPLES ARE.

          3             IF THERE ARE EXAMPLES OF A COMPANY WITH MARKET

          4   POWER TYING TWO PREVIOUSLY SEPARATE PRODUCTS TOGETHER,

          5   WITHOUT ANY EFFICIENCY JUSTIFICATION, I AM SURE MR. WARDEN

          6   WILL TELL THE COURT WHAT THOSE EXAMPLES ARE.

          7             WE THINK THE RECORD AT TRIAL IS CLEAR THAT THERE

          8   ARE NO OTHER SITUATIONS -- NO OTHER LAWFUL SITUATIONS, IN

          9   ANY EVENT -- IN WHICH A COMPANY HAS DONE WHAT MICROSOFT HAS

         10   DONE.  WHAT MICROSOFT HAS DONE IS IT HAS TAKEN ITS POWER

         11   OVER THE OPERATING SYSTEM, AND IT HAS USED THAT POWER TO

         12   SQUELCH POTENTIAL COMPETITION, TO PREVENT NEW COMPETITORS

         13   FROM EMERGING, AND IT HAS DONE THAT BY WHEN IT SAW

         14   MIDDLEWARE, LIKE THE BROWSER OR JAVA THAT COULD FACILITATE

         15   SYSTEM-NEUTRAL PROGRAMS, IT HAS REACHED OUT TO STOP THAT,

         16   AND IT HAS USED ITS MONOPOLY POWER TO DO THAT.

         17             WE THINK THAT IS EXACTLY WHAT THE ANTITRUST LAWS

         18   PROHIBIT, AND WE THINK THAT CONDUCT NOT ONLY ESTABLISHES

         19   ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT.  IT ALSO REINFORCES THE CONCLUSION

         20   THAT THE COURT SHOULD DRAW THAT THEY HAVE MONOPOLY POWER

         21   BECAUSE ONLY A COMPANY WITH MONOPOLY POWER (A) COULD DO

         22   THAT, OR (B) WOULD HAVE THE INCENTIVE TO DO THAT.

         23             I HAVE NOW GOTTEN TO THE POINT WHERE I NEED TO

         24   STOP BECAUSE I HAVE RESERVED A HALF HOUR FOR REBUTTAL.

         25             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.
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          1             MR. BOIES:  AND SO I DO SO.

          2             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.  WE WILL RECONVENE AT 1:30.

          3             (WHEREUPON, THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER WAS RECESSED

          4   FOR LUNCH AT 12:10 P.M.)

          5                     CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

          6        THIS RECORD IS CERTIFIED BY THE UNDERSIGNED REPORTER TO

          7   BE THE OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS INDICATED.
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